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This document is a quick guide, the reference document is the
complete instruction manual available at www.wilo.com/stra-
tos-pico/om.

This circulator is exclusively designed for circulating fluids in
hot-water heating systems and similar systems.

Installation/dismantling must be carried out by a qualified tech-
nician. Use authorised Wilo accessories only.

Personnel must be instructed in the locally applicable accident
prevention regulations, have read and understood the installa-
tion and operating instructions.

The product must be operated by persons who are instructed in
the functioning of the complete system

Electrical work must be performed by a qualified electrician: na-
tionally applicable guidelines, standards and regulations as well
as specifications by local energy supply companies for connec-
tion to the local power supply system must be observed.

This device can be used by children from 8 years old as well as
persons with limited physical, sensory or mental capabilities

or lack of experience and knowledge, if they are supervised or
instructed in the safe use of the device and they understand the
dangers that may arise. Children are not allowed to play with the
device. Cleaning and user maintenance may not be carried out
by children without supervision.



Never operate the pump with phase angle control.

Shut down the pump immediately in case of damage to the con-
necting cable or other electrical components

Explication des symboles

DANGER Risk of fatal injury from electric voltage!

Risk of injury or damage due to incor-

DANGER
rect use!

Risk of burns from hot surfaces and/or
hot fluids!

Risk of fatal injury for persons with
DANGER medical implants due to installed per-
manent magnets in the pump.

DANGER

> BPB>P

Disposal in domestic waste is forbidden!

PX{ See details in the complete instruction manual availa-
A8 .
ble at the address on the title page.
FR

Ce guide de démarrage est une aide rapide a I'installation, le
document de référence est la notice complete disponible a
I'adresse www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Ce circulateur sert uniquement a faire circuler des fluides dans
des installations de chauffage a eau chaude et des systemes
analogues.



Le montage/démontage doit &tre réalisé par un technicien quali-
fié. Utiliser exclusivement les accessoires Wilo autorisés.

Le personnel doit connaitre les dispositions locales en vigueur en
matiere de prévention des accidents, avoir lu et compris la notice
de montage et de mise en service.

La commande doit &tre assurée par des personnes connaissant le
fonctionnement de I'installation dans son ensemble.

Les travaux électriques doivent étre réalisés par un électricien
qualifié : observer les réglementations, normes et dispositions
nationales en vigueur ainsi que les consignes du fournisseur

d’énergie relatives au raccordement au réseau électrique local.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de plus de 8 ans,
ainsi que par des personnes aux capacités physiques, senso-
rielles ou mentales restreintes, ou manquant d‘expérience et

de connaissances, si elles sont surveillées ou si elles ont été
instruites de I‘utilisation sécurisée de I‘appareil et qu‘elles com-
prennent les dangers qui en résultent. Les enfants ne doivent pas
jouer avec |‘appareil. Les opérations de nettoyage et d‘entretien
ne doivent pas étre réalisées par des enfants sans surveillance.

Ne jamais faire fonctionner la pompe avec une commande a
découpage de phase.

Arréter immédiatement la pompe dans le cas de détériorations
sur les cables de raccordement ou d’autres composants élec-
triques.
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Explication des symboles

Danger de mort du a la tension élec-

DANGER -
trique !

Risque de blessure ou de dommages
DANGER matériels en cas d‘utilisation non
conforme !

Risque de brilure di a des surfaces ou

DANGER fluides bralants !

Danger de mort pour les personnes
DANGER avec implants médicaux du aux aimants
permanents intégrés dans la pompe.
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Elimination interdite par le biais des ordures ména-

ﬁ/ geres !
A3\ Voir détails dans la notice compléte disponible a
I’adresse en premiere page.
NL

Deze korte handleiding is een installatiehulp. Het referentiedo-
cument is de complete bedieningshandleiding die verkrijgbaar is
op het adres op www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

De circulatiepomp is uitsluitend bestemd voor het laten circu-
leren van vloeistoffen in warmwater-verwarmingsinstallaties en
gelijkaardige systemen.



Montage/demontage moet worden uitgevoerd door een ge-
autoriseerde vakman. Uitsluitend toegestane Wilo toebehoren
gebruiken.

Het personeel moet op de hoogte zijn van de lokaal geldige vei-
ligheidsvoorschriften en de inbouw- en bedieningsvoorschriften
gelezen en begrepen hebben.

De bediening moet door personen worden uitgevoerd die gein-
strueerd zijn over de werking van de volledige installatie.

Elektrische werkzaamheden moeten door een geautoriseer-

de elektromonteur worden uitgevoerd: de geldende nationale
richtlijnen, normen en voorschriften evenals de bepalingen van
de plaatselijke energiebedrijven dienen te worden opgevolgd bij
het aansluiten op het lokale elektriciteitsnet.

Dit apparaat kan door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en ouder, evenals
door personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of geeste-
lijke vaardigheden of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis worden ge-
bruikt, indien zij onder toezicht staan of over het veilige gebruik
van het apparaat zijn geinstrueerd en de daaruit resulterende
gevaren kennen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.
Reiniging en onderhoud mogen zonder toezicht niet worden
uitgevoerd door kinderen.

Pomp nooit met pulsbreedtemodulatie gebruiken.

Bij beschadigingen aan de aansluitleiding of andere elektrische
componenten de pomp onmiddellijk stilleggen.
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Symboolverklaring

Levensgevaar door elektrische span-
ning!

ﬁ Gevaar voor letsel of materiéle schade

GEVAAR

GEVAAR door verkeerd gebruik!

Verbrandingsgevaar door hete opper-

Sl vlakken en/of hete vloeistoffen!

Levensgevaar voor personen met me-
GEVAAR dische implantaten vanwege de in de
pomp aanwezige permanente magneet.

>

Afvoer via het huisvuil is verboden!

‘%‘/ Details zijn beschikbaar in de complete bedienings-
A3\ handleiding die verkrijgbaar is op het adres op de
titelpagina.
ES

Esta guia rapida es un manual de instalacion, el documento de
referencia contiene las instrucciones de uso completas que pue-
de consultar en la web www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Estas bombas circuladoras sirven exclusivamente para la circula-
cion de fluidos en instalaciones de calefaccién de agua caliente y
sistemas similares.

El montaje/desmontaje solo lo puede realizar personal especiali-
zado. Utilice tinicamente accesorios Wilo autorizados

El personal debe recibir formacién sobre las normas de preven-



cion de accidentes vigentes a nivel local y se ha de leery com-
prender las instrucciones de instalacion y funcionamiento.

Aquellas personas que hayan recibido formacion sobre el funcio-
namiento de toda la instalacion deben llevar a cabo el manejo.

Los electricistas especializados deben realizar los trabajos
eléctricos: se han de aplicar los reglamentos, directivas y normas
nacionales vigentes, asi como las normas de las compafiias eléc-
tricas locales para la conexion a la red eléctrica local.

Este equipo lo pueden utilizar nifios a partir de los 8 afios y per-
sonas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas
o falta de experiencia y conocimientos siempre que estén bajo
supervision o se les haya ensefiado como usar de forma segura
el equipo y comprendan los peligros resultantes. Los nifios no
deben jugar con el aparato. Los nifios sin supervisién no podran
realizar la limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario.

Nunca utilice la bomba con control de angulo de fase.

En caso de dafios en el conducto de conexién o en otros compo-
nentes eléctricos, pare la bomba de inmediato.

Explicacion de los simbolos

A PELIGRO Peligro de muerte por tension eléctrica.

A PELIGRO Pe|l9r0.de lesiones ° de dafios materia-
les debido a un uso incorrecto.

& PELIGRO Pel‘|gro de.quemaduras por superficies o
fluidos calientes.



Peligro de muerte para personas con
PELIGRO implantes médicos por imanes incorpo-
rados a la bomba.

iEsta prohibido desechar estos productos con la

ﬁ:/ basura doméstica!
A3\ Enladireccion de la primera pagina podra consultar los
detalles de las instrucciones de uso completas.
IT

Questa guida breve serve da supporto per I‘installazione. Come
documento di riferimento completo, utilizzare le istruzioni per
I‘uso disponibili su www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

La pompa diricircolo serve esclusivamente al ricircolo dei fluidi
all‘interno di impianti di riscaldamento ad acqua calda e di siste-
mi simili.

I montaggio e lo smontaggio devono essere eseguiti da perso-

nale specializzato. Utilizzare esclusivamente gli accessori Wilo
autorizzati.

Il personale deve essere istruito sulle norme locali di prevenzio-
ne degli infortuni vigenti e aver letto e compreso le istruzioni di
montaggio, uso e manutenzione.

L'impianto deve essere azionato da persone istruite in merito alla
modalita di funzionamento dell'intero impianto.

I lavori elettrici devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da un
elettricista qualificato: osservare le direttive, norme e disposizi-



oni vigenti a livello nazionale nonché le prescrizioni dell‘azienda
elettrica locale per I‘allacciamento alla rete elettrica.

Questo apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di almeno
8 anni e anche da persone di ridotte capacita sensoriali o mentali
0 mancanti di esperienza o di competenza, a patto che siano sor-
vegliate o state edotte in merito al sicuro utilizzo dell’apparec-
chio e che abbiano compreso i pericoli da cio derivanti. | bambini
non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. Pulizia e manutenzione
da parte dell’'utente non possono essere eseguite da bambini in
assenza di sorveglianza.

Non far funzionare mai la pompa con il controllo a taglio di fase.

In caso di danni al cavo di allacciamento o ad altri componenti
elettrici, arrestare immediatamente la pompa.

Legenda dei simboli

Pericolo di morte dovuto a tensione

AAE 2 elettrica!

Pericolo di lesioni oppure danni materi-

ALY ali dovuti all’'uso scorretto!

Pericolo di ustioni dovuto a superfici e/o
fluidi caldi!

Pericolo di morte per portatori di
impianti salvavita o di protesi a causa
dei magneti permanenti presenti nella
pompa.

PERICOLO

PERICOLO

> BB



= E vietato lo smaltimento nei rifiuti domestici!
ﬁ Vedere i dettagli nel manuale d‘istruzione completo,
disponibile all‘indirizzo in prima pagina

PT

Este documento é um guia rapido, o documento de referéncia é
o manual de funcionamento completo, disponivel em www.wilo.
com/stratos-pico/om.

Esta bomba de circulagdo destina-se exclusivamente a circula-
¢do de fluidos em instalagdes de aquecimento de dgua quente e
sistemas semelhantes.

Ainstalacdo/desmontagem tem de ser efetuada por um técnico.
Utilizar apenas acessorios Wilo autorizados.

O pessoal deve ser informado sobre as normas de prevencdo de
acidentes e ter lido e compreendido o manual de instalagdo e
funcionamento.

A operacdo deve ser efetuada por pessoal que foi informado
sobre o modo de funcionamento de toda a instalacdo.

Os trabalhos elétricos devem ser efetuados por um eletricista:
respeitar as diretivas, normas e prescri¢des nacionais em vigor,
bem como as indica¢des das empresas produtoras e distribuido-
ras de energia locais relativas a ligacdo a rede elétrica local.

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas com 8 anos ou mais
e ainda por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou men-
tais reduzidas ou com insuficiente experiéncia e conhecimentos,



se forem supervisionadas ou foram instruidas sobre a utilizagdo
segura do aparelho e deste modo compreenderem os perigos
resultantes. As criangas ndo podem brincar com o aparelho. A
limpeza e a manutencdo por parte do utilizador ndo devem ser
efetuadas por criangas sem supervisdo.

Nunca operar a bomba com controlo de fase.

Parar imediatamente a bomba em caso de danos no tubo de
ligacdo ou em outros componentes elétricos.

Explicagdo dos simbolos

Perigo de morte devido a tensdo elé-

PERIGO :
trica!

PERIGO Pe'r!go qe I.esoes ou danos materiais por
utilizagdo incorreta!

PERIGO Perigo de queimaduras por superficies

quentes e/ou fluidos quentes!

Perigo de morte para pessoas com
PERIGO implantes médicos devido aos imanes
permanentes instalados na bomba.

> BPB>Pb

Proibicdo da remocdo através do lixo doméstico!

"?l/ Os detalhes estdo disponiveis no manual de funcio-
A3\ namento completo no endereco referido na pagina de

rosto.
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Bu kisa kilavuz, kurulum yardimidir. Referans belgesi, ayrintili
kullanim kilavuzudur ve www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Bu sirkiilasyon pompasi, yalnizca sicak suyla isitma sistemle-
rindeki akiskanlarin sirkiilasyonu icin ve benzer sistemler icin
tasarlanmistir.

Montaj/sokme ¢alismalarn sadece uzman tarafindan yapiimahdir.
Yalnizca izin verilen Wilo aksesuarlari kullanin.

Personel, yerel olarak gecerli kaza 6nleme kurallari hakkinda
bilgi almis, montaj ve kullanma kilavuzunu okumus ve anlamis
olmahdir.

Kumanda islemleri sadece tiim sistemin calisma sekliyle ilgili bilgi
sahibi kisiler tarafindan yiritilmelidir.

Elektrikle ilgili islemler bir elektrik teknisyeni tarafindan yapiima-
hdir: Yerel elektrik sebekesi ile kurulacak baglantilarda, yirtir-
llikteki ulusal ydnetmeliklere, normlara, diizenlemelere ve yerel
enerji dagitim sirketinin spesifikasyonlarina uyulmalidir.

Bu cihaz, 8 yasindan biiyiik cocuklar ve fiziksel, duyusal veya
zihinsel becerileri sinirli olan veya yeterli bilgiye ve deneyime
sahip olmayan kisiler tarafindan, ancak gézetim altinda tutul-
malari veya cihazin giivenli kullanimina ve cihazin kullaniimasi
sirasinda olusabilecek tehlikelere iliskin gerekli egitimleri almig
olmalari halinde kullanilabilir. Cocuklarin cihaz ile oynamasi
yasaktir. Temizlik islemleri ve kullanici tarafindan yapilacak bakim
calismalari, cocuklar tarafindan ancak goézetim altinda olmalari
halinde gerceklestirilebilir.

Pompayi hicbir zaman faz acisi kontrolii ile isletmeyin.



Baglanti hattinda veya elektrikli bilesenlerde hasar olmasi duru-
munda pompayi hemen durdurun.

Simgelerin acgiklamasi

Elektrik gerilimi nedeniyle 6liim tehli-

TEHLIKE Kesil

Hatal kullanim nedeniyle yaralanma
TEHLIKE tehlikesi veya maddi hasar!
TEHLIKE Sicak yiizeyler ve/veya sicak akigkanlar

nedeniyle yanma tehlikesi!

Pompanin icinde bulunan siirekli mikna-
TEHLIKE tislar nedeniyle tibbi implanti olan kisiler
icin oltim tehlikesi.

> BPB>Pb

Evsel atiklar ile birlikte bertaraf edilmesi yasaktir!

)
/I'l/ Ayrintili bilgi, bas sayfadaki adreste bulunan kullanim
()
kilavuzundadir.
EL

AuTEG oL oUvTopEeG 0dnyieg amotehoUv BorBela yia TV eyka-
TAOTOON, TO £YYPAPO AvVaQOPAG eival oL AemTopepelg Odnyleg
XELPLOPOU Ttou PTtopeite va tig Bpeite otn dteuBuvon www.wilo.
com/stratos-pico/om.

AUTOG 0 KUKAO@OPNTNAG UYNARG amodoong XpnotpoTtoteitat
QTIOKAELOTLKA YLa TNV KUKAOPOPLO UYpWV OE YKATAOTACELG
B¢ppavong {eoTou vEPOU Kal O€ TTapOPOLD CUOTHHATA.



H eykaTdoTaon/amoouvapuoAoynon TPETEL va eKTEAELTAL ATIO
£€e18IKEUPEVO TIPOOWTILKO. MpéTeL va Xpnotyomotouvtat Wilo
QTOKAELOTIKA TA EYKEKPLUEVA TLAPEAKONEVQ.

TO TIPOCWTILKO TIPETEL VA YVWPLLEL TOUG TOTILKA LOXUOVTEG
KOAVOVLOPOUG TTPOANYNG aTUXNMATWY, Kal va XEL SLaBAaoeL Kal
KOATAVONOEL TLG 0dNyleg EYKATAOTAONG KaL AELToupyiag,.

O XELPLOPOG TIPETIEL VO EKTENELTAL OTIO ATOHA TIOU £XOUV EKTIAL-
deutel oTOV TPOTIO AELTOUPYIAG TNG TTANPNG EYKATACTACNG.

OL €pyacieg 0Ta NAEKTPLKA CUOTNHOTA TIPETEL VO EKTEAOUVTAL
amo nAektpoldyo: Tnpeite Tig BVIKEG LoxUouoeg 0dnyleg, Ta
TPOTUTIO KOL TOUG KAVOVLOHOUG, KaBwg Kat TLG TTpodLlaypapeg
TWV TOTILKWV ETILXELPNOEWY TLAPAYWYRG EVEPYELAG, YLa TN OUV-
OE0N OTO TOTILKO NAEKTPLKO SiKTUO.

H mapoUoa cuoKeun PTtopEL va XpnotyoToLeital amo matdld avw
TWV 8 ETWV KAL ATIO ATOPA PE PELWHEVES PUOLKES, ALOBNTNPLOKEG
1 TIVEUHOTIKEG LKAVOTNTEG 1) EAAELYN EPTIELPLAG KAL YVWOEWY,
£@O0OV TIBAETOVTAL ] £XOUV EVNPEPWOEL yLa TNV AOQAAN
XPrON TNG GUOKEUNG KAL KATAVOOoUV TOUG KIVdUVOUG TIOU TLPOKU-
Ttouv. Ta atdia dev emitpeneTal va maiouv pe tn ouokeur). O
KaBaplopog Kat n ouvtrpnon mmedou Xprnotn Sev emITpEMETAL
va ekteAoUvTal oo Taldid wplg emtrpnon.

H AetToupyia Tng avtAlag pe CUOTNHA EAEYXOU (PACNG ATIOYO-
peletat

Te mepintwon {nULWV OTn ypappn ouvdeong f o AAAd NAEKTPL-
KG €€apTUATA, OKLVNTOTIOWOTE AQUECWG TNV AVTALQ.



Enenynon cupBorwv

©avaolpog Kivduvog AOyw NAEKTPLKIG

KINAYNOZ ]
taong!

Kivouvog TpaupatiopoU ) UALKEG CnuLEg

KINAYNOZ ] . h
amno AavBaopgvn xprion!

Kivduvog eykaupatog Aoyw Beppwyv

KINAYNOZ g n 5 ;
ETULPAVELQV 11/kat BeppwV pécwv!

©avaoLyog Kivduvog yLa ATopa PE La-
TPLKA EYOUTEVPATA AOYW TWV HOVIHWY
HOYVNTWY TIOU ELVaL EVOWHATWHEVOL
otV avtAia.

KINAYNOZ
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ATtayopeUETaAL ) ATIOPPLYN OTA OLKLOKA ATIOPPLHPa-

“?‘/ ta!
ABN  Aemtopépeleg Ba Bpeite oTig AeTopEpEic OBnyieg
XELPLoPoU ot StetBuvon tou eEw@UANOU.
SV

Denna kortare anvisning &r en installationshjalp, referensdoku-
mentet ar den fullstdndiga driftsanvisningen som gar att hitta
under www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Denna cirkulationspump &r endast avsedd for cirkulation av
medier i vdrmeanldggningar for varmvatten och liknande anldgg-
ningar.

Installation/demontering méste utféras av kvalificerad personal.
Anvdnd endast godkanda Wilo tillbehor.



Personalen maste vara informerad om lokala olycksférebyggande
foreskrifter och ha ldst och forstatt monterings- och skotselan-
visningen.

Produkten far endast anvdndas av personal som informerats om
hela anldggningens funktion.

Elektriska arbeten maste utforas av en behorig elektriker:
riktlinjer, standarder och bestammelser som gdller i landet samt
riktlinjer fran det lokala elférsorjningsbolaget som rér anslutning
till det lokala elndtet maste fdljas.

Utrustningen far anvandas av barn fran 8 ar samt av personer
med begrdnsad fysisk, sensorisk eller mental férmaga. Detta
galler dven personer som saknar erfarenhet av denna utrustning
eller inte vet hur den fungerar. | sadana fall ska handhavandet
ske under uppsikt eller efter att personen ha fatt instruktioner
om hur utrustningen anvands sakert samt fatt faror forknippade
med osdker anvdndning forklarade for sig. Barn far inte leka med
utrustningen. Rengoring eller anvdandarunderhall far inte utféras
av barn eller utan évervakning.

Anvdnd aldrig pumpen med framkantsstyrning.

Vid skador pa anslutningsledningen eller andra elektriska kom-
ponenter ska pumpen omedelbart tas ur drift.

Symbolférklaring

A FARA Livsfara pa grund av elektrisk spanning!



A

FARA Risk for personskador eller materiella

skador till féljd av felaktig anvandning!

Risk for brannskador pa grund av heta

AR ytor och/eller medier!

Livsfara for personer med medicinska
FARA implantat pa grund av permanentmag-
neter monterade i pumpen.

> BB

Far inte sldngas i vanligt hushallsavfall!
Detaljer finns i den fullstdndiga driftsanvisningen
under lanken pa titelsidan.

%
i

NO

Denne hurtigveiledning er en installasjonsveiledning, referanse-
dokumentet er den detaljerte driftsveiledningen som er tilgjen-
gelig p& www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Sirkulasjonspumpen er bare beregnet pa sirkulasjon av medier i
vannbarne oppvarmingsanlegg og lignende systemer.

Installasjon/demontering mé utfgres av fagfolk. Bruk kun autori-
sert Wilo tilbehgr.

Personellet ma ha fatt opplaering i de gjeldende lokale forskrif-
tene for helse, miljg og sikkerhet, og ha lest og forstatt monte-
rings- og driftsveiledningen.

Betjening ma utfgres av personer som har fatt oppleering i funk-
sjonsmaten til hele anlegget.



Arbeid pa det elektriske anlegget ma utfgres av en elektriker:
Nasjonale retningslinjene, standarder og forskrifter, samt spesifi-
kasjonene fra det lokale energiforsyningsverket for tilkobling til
det lokale strgmnettet ma overholdes.

Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 ar og av personer med
reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglen-
de erfaring og kunnskap, hvis de er under oppsikt eller er blitt
undervist om sikker bruk av apparatet og forstar farene forbun-
det med det. Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjgring og
brukervedlikehold skal ikke gjennomfgres av barn uten tilsyn.

Pumpen ma aldri brukes med fasevinkelkontroll.

Ved skader pa tilkoblingsledningen eller andre elektriske kompo-
nenter ma pumpen stanses umiddelbart.

flater og/eller varme medier!

Livsfare for personer med medisinske
FARE implantater pa grunn av permanent-
magneter innebygd i pumpen.

Symbolforklaring
ﬁ FARE L|vsfar'e i forbindelse med elektrisk
spenning!
Fare for personskader eller materielle
A FARE skader ved feil bruk!
f} FARE Fare for forbrenninger pga. varme over-



Det er forbudt 3 kaste produktet i husholdningsav-

%‘/ fallet!

Mer informasjon er tilgjengelig i den detaljerte drifts-
veiledningen pa adressen pa tittelbladet.

Ny

Fl

Tamad pikaohje on tarkoitettu asennuksen avuksi. Viitedoku-
menttina on tdydellinen kdyttdohje, joka l6ytyy osoitteesta
www.wiIo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Tama kiertovesipumppu on tarkoitettu ainoastaan aineiden
kierratykseen lamminvesi-lammityslaitteistoissa ja vastaavissa
jarjestelmissa.

Asennuksen/purkamisen saavat suorittaa vain ammattilaiset.
Kdyta vain hyvdksyttyja lisdvarusteita Wilo.

Henkildstdn on tunnettava paikalliset maaraykset onnetto-
muuksien ehkdisemiseksi ja heiddn on luettava ja ymmarrettava
asennus- ja kdyttoohje.

Kayttohenkildstdn on tunnettava koko jdrjestelman kayttotavat.

Sdhkotoitd saavat suorittaa sdhkdalan ammattilaiset: kansallisia
direktiiveja, normeja ja madrdyksia seka paikallisen sahkoyh-
tion madrdyksid on noudatettava liitettdessa laite paikalliseen
sahkoverkkoon.

Tatd laitetta voivat kdyttda yli 8-vuotiaat lapset sekd henkilot,
joiden fyysiset, sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat rajoittuneet tai
joiden tiedoissa ja kokemuksissa on puutteita, jos heitd valvo-
taan tai jos heitd on opastettu kdyttamddn laitetta turvallisesti
ja he ymmartdvat siihen liittyvdt vaarat. Lapset eivdt saa leikkia



laitteella. Lapset eivdt saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman
valvontaa.

Pumppua ei koskaan saa kdyttda vaihekulmamuutoksella.

Jos liitdntdjohdossa tai muissa sdhkékomponenteissa on vaurioi-
ta, poista pumppu valittdmasti kdytosta.

Symbolien selitykset

Sdhkéjannitteen aiheuttama hengen-

VAARA
vaara!

Virheellisen kayton aiheuttama louk-
VAARA kaantumisvaara tai esinevahinkojen
vaara!

Kuumien pintojen ja/tai kuumien ainei-

VAARA den aiheuttama vaara!

Pumpussa olevien pysyvien magneet-
VAARA tien aiheuttama hengenvaara henkil6il-
le, joilla on lddketieteellisia implantteja.

> BB b

Havittaminen talousjatteen joukossa on kielletty!

‘'S
) ¢ Saat tarkat tiedot taydellisestd kdyttoohjeesta, joka
on otsikkosivulla olevassa osoitteessa.
DA

Denne korte vejledning er en installationshjzlp, reference-
dokumentet er den fulde betjeningsvejledning, som findes pa
adressen www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Denne cirkulationspumpe er udelukkende beregnet til cirkulering
af medier i varmtvandsvarmeanlag og lignende systemer.



Installation/afmontering skal udfgres af en fagmand. Anvend
udelukkende autoriseret Wilo tilbehgr.

Personalet skal vaere instrueret i de lokalt geeldende arbejds-
miljgforskrifter og skal have lest og forstaet monterings- og
driftsvejledningen.

Betjening skal udfgres af personer, som har modtaget undervis-
ning i hele anleggets funktionsmade.

Elarbejdet skal udfgres af en sagkyndig elektriker. Nationalt
galdende retningslinjer, standarder og forskrifter samt det lokale
energiforsyningsselskabs bestemmelser vedrgrende tilslutning til
det lokale strgmnet skal overholdes.

Dette apparat kan anvendes af bgrn fra 8 ar og derover og des-
uden af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske og psykiske
evner eller mangel pa erfaring og viden, safremt disse personer er
under opsyn eller er instrueret i, hvordan apparatet skal anven-
des sikkert, og de forstar de farer, der matte veare forbundet med
brugen af apparatet. Bgrn ma ikke lege med apparatet. Rengg-
ring og vedligeholdelse md ikke udfgres af bgrn uden opsyn.

Brug aldrig pumpen med fasestyring.

I tilfaelde af beskadigelser pa tilslutningsledningen eller andre
elektriske komponenter skal pumpen omgaende standses.

Symbolforklaring

ﬁ FARE :Ii\,:j?re som fglge af elektrisk spaen-



A

FARE Risiko for personskader eller materielle

A skader ved fejlanvendelse!

Risiko for forbrendinger som fglge af
FARE meget varme overflader og/eller varme
medier!

Livsfare for personer med medicinske

. implantater som fglge af den per-
FARE . .
manentmagnet, der er indbygget i

pumpen.

>

Forbud mod sammenblanding med husholdningsaf-

*‘%‘/ fald!
A3\ Yderligere oplysninger findes i den fulde betjenings-
vejledning pa adressen pa forsiden.
HU

Jelen roviditett utasitas egyben telepitési segédlet is, melynek
referencia dokumentuma a részletes kezelési utasitas, ami elér-
hetd a www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Ez a keringetd szivattyu kizarélag melegvizes fiitési berendezé-
sek és hasonl6 rendszerek kdzegének keringetésére szolgal.

A telepitést/szétszerelést szakembernek kell végeznie. Va-
laszthatd opcioként kizarolag engedélyezett termékeket Wilo
hasznaljon.

A személyzet koteles a helyileg érvényes baleset-megel6zé-
si elGirasokat ismerni ill. a beépitési és lizemeltetési utasitast
elolvasni és megérteni.



A kezelést olyan személyeknek kell végezni, akik a teljes rend-
szer miikddésének vonatkozasaban oktatasban részesiiltek.

Az elektromos munkakat elektronikai szakembernek kell végez-
nie — a hatalyos nemzeti iranyelveket, szabvanyokat és elGiraso-
kat, valamint a helyi energiaellaté vallalatnak a helyi elektromos
haldzatra valo csatlakozasra vonatkozd elGirasait be kell tartani.

8 év feletti gyerekek valamint csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy
mentalis képességli illetve tapasztalattal vagy szaktudassal nem
rendelkezd személyek csak felligyelet mellett hasznalhatjak az
eszkozt, vagy az eszkdz biztonsagos hasznalatara vonatkozd
oktatasban részesiiltek és értik az abbdl eredd veszélyeket.
Gyermekek nem jatszhatnak az eszkozzel. Az eszkdz tisztitasat
és hasznaldi karbantartasat gyermekek feltigyelet nélkiil nem
végezhetik.

Soha ne lizemeltesse a szivattyut fazishasitassal.

A csatlakozdvezeték vagy mas elektromos alkatrész sériilése
esetén a szivattyut azonnal le kell allitani.

Jelmagyarazat

A VESZELY Villamos fesziiltség okozta életveszély!

ﬁ VESZELY Nf:rp megfe[elo hasznalatt')oloeredo
sériilésveszély vagy dologi kar!

ff VESZELY Fge5|seruleﬁek..veszelye.forrofeluletek
és/vagy forr6 kdzegek miatt!



Eletveszély orvosi implantatumokkal
VESZELY rendelkezd személyek esetén a szivaty-
tylba épitett allandé magnesek miatt.

>
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A haztartasi szemétbe torténo artalmatlanitas tilos!

) =é A részletek megtalalhatok a részletes kezelési utasi-
tasban a cimlapon talalhaté cimen.
PL

Niniejsza skrécona instrukcja stanowi pomoc w instalacji, a
dokumentem referencyjnym jest szczegétowa instrukcja obstugi
dostepna pod adresem strony internetowej: www.wilo.com/stra-
tos-pico/om.

Pompa obiegowa przeznaczona jest wytacznie do przettaczania
mediéw w wodnych instalacjach grzewczych oraz podobnych
instalacjach.

Montaz/demontaz muszg przeprowadzi¢ specjalisci. Stosowaé
wytacznie oryginalne Wilo wyposazenie dodatkowe.

Personel musi zostac przeszkolony w zakresie lokalnie obowig-
zujacych przepiséw dotyczacych zapobiegania wypadkom oraz
przeczytac instrukcje montazu i obstugii zrozumied jej tresc.

Obstuga musi by¢ wykonywana przez osoby przeszkolone w
zakresie sposobu dziatania catej instalacji.

Prace elektryczne muszg by¢ wykonywane przez specjalistow
elektrykdw: nalezy przestrzega¢ obowigzujacych w danym kraju
dyrektyw, norm i przepiséw oraz wytycznych miejscowego za-
ktadu energetycznego dotyczacych podtaczenia do lokalnej sieci
elektrycznej.



Niniejsze urzadzenie nie moze by¢ uzytkowane przez dzieci
ponizej i powyzej 8. roku zycia oraz przez osoby o ograniczo-
nych zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych i psychicznych
albo nieposiadajgcych doswiadczenia i wiedzy, wytacznie pod
nadzorem lub po przeszkoleniu co do bezpiecznego uzytkowania
i po zrozumieniu wynikajgcych z tego zagrozen. Dzieci nie moga
bawi¢ sie urzagdzeniem. Czyszczenia i konserwacji bez nadzoru
nie mozna powierzac¢ dzieciom.

Podczas pracy pompy nigdy nie korzystac ze sterowania impul-
sowego.

W razie uszkodzenia przewodu przytgczeniowego lub innego
komponentu elektrycznego nalezy niezwtocznie zatrzymac
pompe.

Objasnienie symboli

NIEBEZPIE- Zagrozenie zycia zwigzane z napieciem
CZENSTWO elektrycznym!

Niebezpieczenstwo odniesienia obrazen
albo szkéd materialnych w zwigzku z
nieprawidtowym uzyciem!

NIEBEZPIE-
CZENSTWO

Niebezpieczenstwo zwigzane z rozgrza-

NIEBEZPIE- . . L .
& nymi powierzchniami i/lub gorgcymi

CZENSTWO o
mediami!

Zagrozenie zycia dla 0s6b z wszczepio-
NIEBEZPIE- nymiimplantami medycznymi w zwigz-
CZENSTWO kuz wbudowanym w pompe magnesem
trwatym.



= Zakaz utylizacji z odpadami komunalnymi!
/l'l Szczegdty mozna znalezé w instrukcji obstugi dostep-
nej pod adresem znajdujgcym sie na stronie tytutowe;.

Cs

Tento dokument je kratkym navodem k obsluze. Referen¢nim do-
kumentem je detailni ndvod k obsluze, ktery se nachazi na adrese
www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Toto obéhové Cerpadlo slouZi vyhradné k cirkulaci médii v teplo-
vodnich topnych zafizenich a podobnych systémech.

Instalace/demontaZ musi provadét kvalifikovana osoba. PouZivejte
vyhradné autorizované Wilo pfislusenstvi.

Personal musi absolvovat Skoleni tykajici se mistnich predpist
BOZP, musi si precist navod k montaZi a obsluze a porozumét mu.

Obsluhu musi provadét osoby, které byly proskoleny ohledné funk-
ce celého zafizeni.

Elektromontaz musi provadét odbornik. Museji byt dodrzovany
platné smérnice a normy, jakoZ i pfedpisy mistnich energetickych
zavodu ohledné pfipojeni na mistni elektrickou sit.

Déti starsi 8 let a osoby s omezenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo
mentalnimi schopnostmi ¢i s nedostatkem zkusenosti a znalosti
smi pouZivat toto zafizeni pouze pod dohledem nebo pokud byly
pouceny o bezpecném pouZivani zafizeni a porozumély z toho
vyplyvajicimu nebezpedi. Déti si nesmi se zafizenim hrat. Cisténi a
uZivatelskou udrzbu nesmi provadét déti bez dozoru.



Nikdy cerpadlo neprovozujte s fizenim ofezanim fazi.

V pripadé poskozeni pfipojovaciho vedeni nebo jinych elektric-
kych komponent cerpadlo ihned zastavte.

Vysvétleni symbolu

Nebezpediv disledku elektrického

NEBEZPECI iy
napeéti!

Nebezpecdi zranéni nebo hmotné Skody

NEBEZPECI .. . v oo
pfi chybném pouzivani!

Nebezpeci popaleni od horkych povrchd

REERZREE a/nebo horkych médii!

Smrtelné nebezpeci pro osoby s |ékar-
NEBEZPECI skymiimplantaty kvali permanentnim
magnetiim zabudovanym v cerpadlu.

> BPB>P

Zakaz likvidace spoleéné s domovnim odpadem!

- P
| 'l/ Podrobnosti najdete v detailnim navodu k obsluze,
ktery se nachazi na adrese uvedené na titulni strané.
RU

[laHHOe KpaTKoe pyKOBOACTBO — 3TO BCMOMOraTe lbHas NH-
CTPYKLMSA AN yCTaHOBKM; CNPaBOYHbIN [LOKYMEHT SBNseTcs
noapo6HbLIM PyKOBOACTBOM MO 3KCMAYyaTaLW, LOCTYMHbLIM Ha
calite www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

JT0T l_lMpKyJ'IﬂU,I/IOHHbIVI HacocC npegHasHa4eH NCKNKYUTENbHO
0na nepekavymBaHma >KMOKOCTEN B CUCTeMax BOOSHOro oTonne-
HUA U Opyrux cncrtemax.



MOHTa)K/,CI,eMOHTa)K OO0JI>KEH BbIMONTHATLCA cCneynanncTtom.
Mcnonb3oBaTh TOSMbKO OD,O6|I)EHHbIe Wilo NPUHaQNe>XHOCTU.

MepcoHan pomkeH 6biTb MPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAH B OTHOLLEHUN
[eNCTBYOLLMX MECTHBIX MPeAnucaHuii No npefoTBPaLLEHIo
HECYaCTHbIX C/TY4aeB, @ TakXKe MPOYUTaTb U YCBOUTb MHCTPYK-
LIMIO MO MOHTAXKy W 3KCMJyaTauuu.

YnpasneHue fOMKHO NPOM3BOAUTLCS IMLAMM, MPOLLEALLINMY
06y4eHue Mo NPUHLMMY (DYHKLUMOHUPOBAHWS BCe YCTaHOBKM.

PaboTbl Ha anekTpoobOPYy[0BAHNM [OSKHBI BbIMOMHATHLCS
3NEeKTPUKOM, MpY 3TOM Heobxoaumo cobnofgatb OencTByOWMe
HauVoHanbHble AUPEKTUBbI U NPeANUCaHuns, a TakXke UHCTPYK-
LMW MECTHOTo NpeanpusaTUS s3HeprocHab>keHnsa no nopcoenm-
HEHWIO K MECTHOW 3NeKTPUYeCcKom CeTu.

[laHHOe yCTpOMCTBO MOrYT MCMNOMb30BaTh 4eTM BO3PacToOM OT 8
NeT, a TakxKe NnLa ¢ orpaHNYeHHbIMU PU3NHECKMMU, CEHCOP-
HbIMW MW YMCTBEHHbIMW CNOCOBHOCTAMU MM C HEQOCTaTKOM
OMbITa U 3HAHWU, €C/IM OHU NPOLLUNK UHCTPYKTa>k no 6esonac-
HOMY MCMOMIb30BAHMIO YCTPOMCTBA M MOHUMAIOT McxoasLume oT
Hero yrpo3bl. [leTam 3anpeLuaeTcs urpaTb € ycTponcTeom. de-
TSM paspeLlaeTcs BbIMOMAHATb O4YMUCTKY M yX0[ 3a YyCTPOMCTBOM
TOMIbKO NMOJ, KOHTPOMEM.

KaTeropuyecku 3anpeLyeHo MCrnonb3oBaTb HACOC C CUCTEMOW
MMMy IbCHO-(ha30BOro yrpaBneHus.

B cnyuae nospe>kaeHnin kabens 3neKTponuTaHns Unu apyrmux
3NEKTPUYECKMX KOMMNOHEHTOB HEMeO1eHHO OCTaHOBUTb HacoC.



O6bsCHEHMe CUMBONOB

OI'IaCHOCTb aong >XXKN3Hu1 Bcrnencrtenve
A OMACHO
nOpa)KeHVlﬂ BHEKTpMHECKMM TOKOM!

OnacHOCTb TPaBMMPOBAHUA UK MaTe-
A ONMACHO puanbHbIN ywepb n3-3a HeHagneXka-

LLlero npumeHeHms!

OnacHOCTb NOJTyYeHMWst 0XKOroB npu
& ONACHO KOHTaKTe C ropsveii NoBepxHOCTbio 1/

WY FOPSYUMM XKNJKocTaMm!

OnacHOCTb NS XXMU3HU Ntofen, UMero-

UX MeOULMHCKMe UMMMAHTaTbl, N3-3a

OnAcHo W Meaud

YCTaHOBMEHHbIX B HACOC MOCTOSHHbIX

MarH1TOB.

¢
A3
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See liihijuhend on abiks paigaldamisel, viitedokument on
lisakasutusjuhend, mis on kittesaadav aadressilt www.wilo.com/
stratos-pico/om.

Ringluspumpasid kasutatakse ainult vedelike ringluseks sooja
vee kiitteseadmetes ja sarnastes slisteemides.

Paigalduse/demontaaZiga tohivad tegeleda ainult spetsialistid.
Kasutage ainult sertifitseeritud Wilo lisavarustust!

To6tajad peavad olema koolitatud kehtivate kohalike dnnetuste



ennetamise eeskirjade osas ning olema lugenud paigaldus- ja
kasutusjuhendit ning sellest aru saanud.

Seadist tohivad kasutada to0tajad, kes on terve seadise talitluse
osas koolitatud.

Elektritdid tohivad teostada ainult elektrikud, kohaliku
vooluvdrgu tihendamisel tuleb kinni pidada riigis kehtivatest
direktiividest, standarditest ja eeskirjadest, samuti kohaliku
energia teenusepakkuja nduetest.

Vdhemalt 8-aastased lapsed, samuti keha-, meele- vai
vaimupuudega isikud ja ebapiisavate kogemuste voi
teadmistega isikud véivad seda seadet kasutada vaid siis, kui
nad on jdrelevalve all voi neid on juhendatud seadet turvaliselt
kasutama ja nad moistavad vdimalikke ohte. Lapsed ei tohi selle
seadmega mdngida. Lapsed ei tohi puhastada ega hooldada ilma
jarelevalveta.

Pumpa ei tohi kasutada faasinurga juhtimisega.

Pumba toitejuhtme voi teiste elektrooniliste komponentide
vigastuste korral tuleb pump seisata.

Siimbolite seletus

A OHT Elektripinge t5ttu eluohtlik!
Vaarkasutusest tingitud vigastusoht voi
OHT . .
materiaalne kahju!

ﬁ OHT Kuumadest pindadest ja/véi kuumadest
vedelikest tingitud pdletusoht!



Pumpa sisseehitatud piisimagneti
OHT tottu meditsiiniliste implantaatidega
inimestele eluohtlik.

3anpeu4eHo yTuUnusmpoBartb C 6bITOBbIMM OTXOAaMM!

f_}/ MoApobHas nHdopmaLms AocTynHa B NoApodHOM
ACS\  pyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyaTaLMn Mo yKazaHHOMY Ha
TUTYNbHOW CTpaHULe agpecy.
Lv

Siisa instrukcija ietver informaciju par uzstadisanu, atsauces
dokuments ir detalizeéta ekspluatacijas instrukcija, kura pieejama
vietné www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Sie cirkulacijas sakni ir paredz&ti tikai kidruma cirkulacijai karsta
tidens apkures iekartas un lidzigas sistémas.

MontaZza/demontaZa javeic kvalificetam specialistam. Izmanto-
jiet tikai apstiprinatus Wilo piederumus.

Darbiniekiem jabat informétiem par vietgjiem spéka esosajiem
negadijumu novérsanas noteikumiem, ka arf jabt izlastjusiem un
sapratusiem uzstadiSanas un ekspluatacijas instrukciju.

Apkalpe ir javeic personam, kuras ir apmacitas par visas iekartas
darbibas principu.

Darbs ar elektroinstalacijam javeic kvalificétam elektrikim, ievé-
rojot valstT spéka eso$as pamatnostadnes, normas un noteiku-
mus, ka arT vietéja elektroapgades uznémuma noradijumus par
pieslégsanu vietéjam elektrotiklam.



So ierici drikst lietot bérni no 8 gadu vecuma un personas ar
ierobeZotam fiziskam, sensoram vai garigam spé&jam vai personas
ar nepietiekamu pieredzi un zina$anam, ja Sis personas tiek at-
bilstoSi uzraudzitas vai tas ir sanémusas noradijumus attieciba uz
ierices droSu lietoSanu un izprot ar tas lietoSanu saistitos riskus.
Bérniem aizliegts spél&ties ar ierici. TiriSanu un apkopi nedrikst
veikt bérni bez pieauguso uzraudzibas.

Nelietojiet sukni kopa ar fazu vadibu.

Piesléguma kabela vai citu stikna elektrisko detalu bojajumu
gadijuma nekaveéjoties apturiet stkni.

Simbolu skaidrojums

APDRAU-  Elektriska sprieguma radits dzivibas
DEJUMS apdraudgjums!

APDRAU-  Nepareizas lietoSanas izraisits savaino-
DEJUMS Sanas vai materialo zaudé&jumu risks!
APDRAU- Karstu virsmu un/vai karstu $kidrumu

DEJUMS radits apdedzinasanas risks!

Stikna iekSpusé iemontéto pastavigo
magnétu radits dzivibas apdraudéjums
personam ar mediciniskiem implantiem.

APDRAU-
DEJUMS

> BB

Aizliegts utilizét kopa ar sadzives atkritumiem!
Sikaka informacija pieejama detalizétaja lietosanas
instrukcija sakumlapa noraditaja adreseé.

I
i
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Sis dokumentas yra trumpa instrukcija, o dokumentas, j kurj
pateikiama nuoroda, — iSsami naudojimo instrukcija, kurig galima
rasti www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Cirkuliacinis siurblys naudojamas tik kar$to vandens jrenginiy/
Sildymo sistemyir panasiy sistemy terpés apytakai uztikrinti.

Montuoti/ismontuoti turi kvalifikuoti darbuotojai. Privaloma
naudoti tik patvirtintuosius papildomus Wilo priedus.

Darbuotojai turi biiti supaZindinti su vietos nelaimingy atsitikimy
prevencijos taisyklémis, jie taip pat turi perskaityti ir suprasti
montavimo ir naudojimo instrukcija.

|renginj turi eksploatuoti su visos sistemos veikimu supaZindinti
darbuotojai.

Elektros sistemos instaliavimo darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas
elektrikas; privaloma laikytis galiojanciy nacionaliniy gairiy,
standarty ir reglamenty bei vietiniy elektros tiekimo bendroviy
reikalavimy, susijusiy su prijungimu prie vietiniy elektros tinkly.

Sj jrenginj gali naudoti vaikai nuo 8 mety ir asmenys, turintys
fizine, jutimine ar psichine negalig ar maZai patirties ir Ziniy,

ir supranta kylancius pavojus. DraudZiama vaikams prietaisu
Zaisti. DraudZiama vaikams prietaisg valyti ar atlikti jo technine
priezidra.

DraudZiama naudoti fazinj valdyma.

Jeigu pazeidziamas prijungimo laidas arba kitos elektrinés sude-



>

damosios dalys, siurblys nedelsiant iSjungiamas.

Simboliy iSaiSkinimas

PAVOJUS

PAVOJUS

PAVOJUS

PAVOJUS

> BB

Pavojus gyvybei dél elektros smigio!

Pavojus susizZeisti ar sugadinti turta, kai
naudojama netinkamai!

Nudegimo pavojus dél karSty pavirsiy ir
(arba) karsty medZiagy!

Pavojus gyvybei Zmonéms su medici-
nos implantais dél siurblyje jmontuoty
nuolatiniy magnety.

Draudziama utilizuoti kartu su buitinémis atlieko-

mis!

I
i

Detali informacija pateikiama detalioje naudojimo ins-

trukcijoje, kurig galima rasti pagrindiniame puslapyje
nurodytu adresu.
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Tento strucny navod slizi ako pomdcka pri instalacii, referenc-
nym dokumentom je detailny navod na obsluhu, ktory sa nacha-
dza na adrese www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Toto obehové Cerpadlo slizi vylucne na cirkulaciu médii v teplo-
vodnych vykurovacich zariadeniach a podobnych systémoch.

Instaldciu/demontaZ musi vykonat odbornik. PouZivajte vyhrad-
ne autorizované Wilo prislusenstvo.



Personal musi absolvovat skolenie tykajlice sa miestnych plat-
nych predpisov BOZP, musi mat precitany navod na montaz a
obsluhu a musi ho pochopit.

Ovladanie musia vykonavat osoby, ktoré boli oboznamené so
sposobom funkcie celého zariadenia.

Elektrické prace musi vykonavat odbornik. Musia byt dodrzané
platné vnutroStatne smernice, normy a predpisy, ako aj predpisy
miestnych dodavatelov energii tykajlice sa pripojenia k lokalnej
elektrickej sieti.

Toto zariadenie smu pouZivat deti star3ie ako 8 rokov a osoby s
obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo psychickymi schop-
nostami alebo nedostatkom skisenosti a vedomosti len vtedy,
ked budu pracovat pod dozorom zodpovednej osoby alebo ked
budu poucené o bezpetnom pouZivani zariadenia a ked porozu-
meju nebezpecenstvu vyplyvajicemu z jeho pouZivania. Deti sa
nesmii so zariadenim hrat. Cistenie a Gidrzbu nesmui vykonavat
deti bez dozoru dospelej osoby.

Cerpadlo nikdy neprevadzkujte s fazovou regulaciou.

V pripade poskodeni na pripdjacom vedeni alebo inych elektric-
kych komponentoch okamZite zastavte cerpadlo.

Vysvetlenie symbolov
ﬁ NEBEZPE-  Ohrozenie Zivota vplyvom elektrického
CENSTVO napatia!

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia alebo
vecnych skdd v dosledku pouzivania v
rozpore s Gicelom poufZitia!

NEBEZPE-
CENSTVO



A

NEBEZPE-
CENSTVO

Nebezpecenstvo popalenia v dosledku
& horticich povrchov a/alebo hortcich
médii!
Ohrozenie Zivota pre osoby s medicin-
NEBEZPE-  skymiimplantatmiv dosledku vplyvu
CENSTVO  permanentného magnetu zabudované-
ho v Cerpadle.

Likvidacia s domovym odpadom je zakazana!
Detaily najdete v detailnom navode na obsluhu, ktory
sa nachadza na adrese uvedenej na titulnej strane.

%
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Ta kratka navodila sluZijo kot pomo¢ za namestitev, referencni
dokument pa predstavlja izérpna navodila za uporabo in je na
voljo na naslovu www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Ta obtocna crpalka sluZi izklju€no za ustvarjanje obtoka medija v
ogrevalnih sistemih s toplo vodo in podobnih sistemih.

Vgradnjo/demontaZo morajo izvesti strokovnjaki. Uporabljajte
samo avtorizirano Wilo dodatno opremo.

Osebje mora biti pouceno o lokalno veljavnih predpisih za pre-
precevanje nesrec ter prebrati in razumeti navodilo za vgradnjo
in uporabo.

Upravljanje lahko izvede osebje, ki je seznanjeno z nacinom
delovanja celotne naprave.



Elektricna dela mora izvajati strokovno osebje: drZati se je treba
nacionalno veljavnih smernic, standardov in predpisov ter dolocil
lokalnega podjetja za distribucijo elektri¢ne energije glede
priklopa na lokalno elektricno omrezje.

To napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejsi od 8 let, in osebe z
zmanjsanimi fizi€nimi, senzori¢nimi ali mentalnimi sposobnostmi
ali pomanjkljivimi izkusnjami in znanjem, ¢e so pod nadzorom
0z. so bili pouceni glede varne uporabe naprave in razumejo
nevarnosti, ki izvirajo iz tega. Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo.
Cis¢enje in vzdrZevanje ne smejo izvajati otroci brez nadzora.

Crpalka ne sme obratovati s fazno krmiljeno napetostjo.

V primeru poskodb priklju¢nega voda ali drugih elektri¢nih kom-
ponent takoj zaustavite crpalko.

Razlaga simbolov

Smrtna nevarnost za osebe z medicins-
kimi vsadki zaradi stalnih magnetoyv, ki
so vgrajeni v ¢rpalki.

NEVARN-
OSsT

ﬁ NEVARN- Smrtna nevarnost zaradi elektricne
OST napetosti!

ﬁ NEVARN- Nevarnost telesnih poskodb ali materi-
OST alne Skode zaradi napacne uporabe!
NEVARN- Nevarnost opeklin zaradi vrocih povrsin

L ﬁ \ OST in/ali vro¢ih medijev!



Prepovedano je odstranjevanje z gospodinjskimi
e/‘-‘ odpadki! ‘ o N
A Podrobnosti so na voljo v iz¢rpnih navodilih za
uporabo pod naslovom na prvi strani.
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Ove kratke upute predstavljaju pomoc za instalaciju, a referentni
dokument predstavlja detaljne upute za uporabu koje su dostu-
pne na www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Ova optocna pumpa sluZi iskljucivo za kruzenje medija u toplo-
vodnim instalacijama grijanja i sli¢nim postrojenjima.

MontaZu/demontaZu mora provoditi stru¢na osoba. Upotreblja-
vajte iskljuivo odobrenu Wilo dodatnu opremu.

Osoblje mora biti upuéeno u lokalno vazece propise o sprjeca-
vanju nesreca te s razumijevanjem procitati upute za ugradnju i
uporabu.

PosluZivanje uredaja mora provoditi osoblje koje je proslo obuku
o nacinu funkcioniranja cijelog postrojenja.

Elektricne radove mora provoditi elektrotehnicki stru¢njak: treba
se pridrzavati nacionalno vazecih smjernica, normi i propisa te
uputa mjesne tvrtke za opskrbu energijom za priklju¢ak na lokal-
nu elektricnu mreZu.

Uredajem se smiju koristiti djeca od 8 godina i starija te osobe s
ogranic¢enim psihi¢kim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima
ili osobe bez iskustva ili znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su

dobili upute za sigurno koristenje uredajem te su razumjeli mo-



guce opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati uredajem. Djeca ne smiju
Cistiti i odrZavati uredaj bez nadzora.

Pumpu nikad ne pustajte u pogon s podesavanjem faznog kuta.

U slucaju ostecenja na priklju¢nom vodu ili drugim elektri¢nim
dijelovima bez odlaganja obustavite rad pumpe.

Objasnjenje simbola

Opasnost po Zivot zbog elektricnog

OPASNOST
napona!

OPASNOST Opasnost osl ozljeda ili materijalne Stete
zbog pogresne uporabe!

OPASNOST Opasnost od opeklina zbog vrucih povr-

Sina i/ili medija!

Opasnost po Zivot za osobe s medicin-
OPASNOST  skim implantatima zbog permanentnih
magneta ugradenih u pumpu.

> BPB>P

Zabranjeno je zbrinjavanje u kuéni otpad!
Vise detalja moZete pronadi u detaljnim uputama za
uporabu na adresi navedenoj na naslovnoj stranici.

%
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Ovaj kratko uputstvo predstavlja pomoc za instalaciju, referent-
ni dokument je opsirno uputstvo za upotrebu i dostupan je na
adresi navedenoj na adresi www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Ova cirkulaciona pumpa je predvidena za cirkulaciju fluida u
toplovodnim instalacijama grejanja i slicne sisteme.



MontaZu/demontaZu moraju da obavljaju stru¢na lica. Koristite
isklju¢ivo odobrenu Wilo dodatnu opremu.

Osoblje mora da bude upoznato sa vazecim lokalnim propisima o
zastiti od nesreca i mora da prodita i razume uputstva za ugrad-
nju i upotrebu.

Rukovaoci moraju da budu informisani o nacinu funkcionisanja
kompletnog sistema.

Elektri¢ne radove moraju da obave elektricari: uz postovanje
vazecih nacionalnih direktiva, standarda i propisa, kao i zahteva
lokalnih preduzeca za snabdevanje elektricnom energijom za
prikljuivanje na lokalnu strujnu mrezu.

Ovaj uredaj mogu da koriste deca koja su stara 8 i viSe godina,
kao i osobe sa umanjenim fizickim, senzorickim ili mentalnim
sposobnostimaili osobe bez odgovarajuceg iskustva i znanja,
ako su pod nadzorom odn. ako su upuéene u bezbedno koris¢en-
je uredaja i ako razumeju opasnosti koje nastanu usled koris¢en-
ja. Deca ne smeju da se igraju uredajem. Ci$¢enje i korisnic¢ko
odrZavanje ne smeju da vrSe deca bez nadzora.

Nikada nemojte koristiti pumpu sa podeSavanjem faznog ugla.

U slucaju oStecenja na priklju¢nom vodu ili drugim elektri¢nim
komponentama, pumpu odmah staviti u stanje mirovanja.

Objasnjenje simbola

ﬁ OPASNOST Opasnost po zivot usled elektricnog
napona!
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oPAsNOsT  OPasnost od povrede il materijainog

osStecenja zbog nepravilne upotrebe!

Opasnost od opekotina na vrué¢im po-

SRANCSE vrdinama i/ili vruéim fluidima!

Opasnost po Zivot za osobe sa me-
OPASNOST dicinskim implantatima zbog stalnih
magneta ugradenih u pumpu.

> BB

Zabranjeno je odlaganje otpada u ku¢no smeée!

ey 2 " M » ..
/IH; Vise informacija se moZe nadi u opSirnom uputstvu za
upotrebu na adresi navedenoj na naslovnoj strani.
RO

Aceste instructiuni pe scurt au rol de asistenta la instalare, docu-
mentul de referintd este manualul de utilizare detaliat, disponibil
la www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Aceasta pompd de circulatie serveste exclusiv la circulatia me-
diilor din instalatii de incalzire cu apa calda si sisteme asemana-
toare.

Instalarea/demontarea trebuie realizatd de un specialist instruit.
Utilizati exclusiv accesorii Wilo autorizate.

Personalul trebuie sd fie instruit cu privire la normele locale de
prevenire a accidentelor si sa fi citit si inteles instructiunile de
montaj si exploatare.

Exploatarea trebuie realizatd de persoanele care au fost instruite
cu privire la functionarea instalatiei complete.



Lucrdrile electrice trebuie executate de un electrician calificat:
trebuie respectate directivele, normele si prevederile nationale
aplicabile, precum si dispozitiile companiilor locale de furnizare
a energiei electrice referitoare la conectarea la reteaua electrica
locald.

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copiii de peste 8 ani si de per-
soane cu capacitdti fizice, senzoriale sau psihice limitate sau care
nu dispun de experienta si cunostintele necesare dacd au fost
supravegheati sau instruiti cu privire la folosirea in conditii de si-
gurantd a aparatului si daca au inteles pericolele care pot aparea.
Copiii nu au voie sd se joace cu aparatul. Se interzice curdtarea
sau Tntretinerea de cdtre copii nesupravegheati.

Pompa nu trebuie sa functioneze niciodata avand o comandd cu
intarzierea fazei.

in cazul deteriorarii cablului de racordare sau a altor componente
electrice, pompa trebuie oprita imediat.

Explicarea pictogramelor

A PERICOL Pericol de moarte prin electrocutare!

Pericol de accidentare sau daune mate-
A PERICOL riale cauzate de utilizarea necorespun-
zdtoare!

& PERICOL Pericol de.arsurl ca.uz;jlte de suprafete si/
sau materiale fierbinti!



Pericol de moarte pentru persoanele cu
PERICOL implanturi medicale, din cauza magne-
tilor permanenti montati in pompa.

Se interzice eliminarea impreuna cu deseurile me-

ﬁl/ najere!
A3\ Detaliile pot fi g3site in manualul de utilizare detaliat,
disponibil la adresa de pe pagina de titlu.
BG

ToBa KpaTKO PbKOBOACTBO € CaMO MOMOLLIEH MaTepuan 3a
MOHTaXa, pehepeHTHUS [OKYMEHT, NpeacTaBnsBall MbiHaTa
WHCTPYKLMS 33 06CMy>KBaHe, MOXETe fla OTKpUeTe B UHTepHeT
Ha agpec www.wilo.com/stratos-pico/om.

Tasu umMpKynaumoHHa Nomna e npegHasHaveHa N3KMoUnTENTHO
3a UMpKynaums Ha paymau B OTONAUTENHU CUCTEMM C ropeLla
BOOA U CXOQHMW CUCTEMU.

MOHTaXbT/IeMOHTaXbT TpI6Ba Aa Ce U3MbIHM OT KBanndu-
UMpaH cneumanncT. M3nonssanTe camo 0TOpU3MpaHa OKOM-
nnekToeka Wilo.

Ha nepcoHana TpsibBa Aa e npoeefeHo obyyeHune 3a BannaHuTe
MecTHv pa3nopenbu 3a NnpefoTBpaTsaBaHe Ha 3110MOMNYKK, KaTo
CbLUO Taka Ton TpsabBa Aa e npoyen 1 pa3bpan MHCTPyKUMATA 3a
MOHTaX 1 ekcrnoaTaums.

O6cny>BaHeTo TpsAbBa Aa ce M3NBMHSABA OT MLA, KOUTO Aa
61bOaT 3aMo3HaTh C HA4YMHA Ha PYHKLUMOHMPaHe Ha LsinocTHaTa
cucTema.



[eiHoCcTUTe No eNeKTpUYeckaTa MHcTanaums Tpsabea noa ce
M3BBPLUBAT OT KBANUMLUMpPaH eNeKTPOTEXHNMK, KaTo Ce Cna3Bat
OeNcTBalMTe HauMoHanHy pasnopenbu, CTaHOapT v QUpeKk-
TUBU, KaKTO M NpeanucaHnsaTa Ha MeCTHUTE efleKTpopasnpe-
OenuTeNHN Opy>KecTBa 3a BKIIOYBAHE KbM MECTHATa efek-
TpocHabauTenHa Mmpexa.

YpenbT MOXKe [a Ce U3Mon3Ba oT Aewa Haf 8 roAnHN, KakTo 1
OT NMLA C HaManeHn U3NYECKM, CETUBHU UM MEHTASHM CNo-
COBHOCTU UM HE,OCTATBYEH ONUT W 3HAHWS, KoraTo ca Habnto-
AaBaHW UK ca MHCTPYKTUPaHM OTHOCHO 6e3onacHaTa ynoTpeba
Ha ypea 1 pa3bupaT Nnpon3TuyalimTe OT Hero onacHocTyu. He
ponyckanTe geua ga urpasT ¢ ypeaa. lNoYncTBaHeTo U TexHUYe-
ckoTo obcny>kBaHe oT NnoTpebutens He TpsbBa Oa ce M3BbPLUBA
oT Aeua 6e3 KoHTpoT.

HuKkora He ekcnnoaTupanTe nomMnaTa cbC CMCTEMA C UMMYIIC-
HO-(ha30Bo yrpasseHue.

B cniyyart Ha noBpeaum Ha CBbP3BaALLMTE Kabenu Unn Ha Apyru
eneKTPUYECKM KOMMOHEHTH, MoMNaTa TpsibBa BefHara fa ce
cnpe.

3HayeHuMe Ha cMMBONUTE

OnacHOCT 3a XXMBOTA Nopaan enekTpu-
45 OMNACHOCT e P
4yecko HaI'IPE)KeHVle!

OMACHOCT Ha nmyLLecTBO Nopagmn HenpaBuiHa

i OnacHoCT OT HapaHsiBaHe Uy nospepaa
ynotpeba!
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OnacHOCT OT M3rapsiHe NMpu KOHTaKT
& OMACHOCT  c HaropeLyeHn MoBbPXHOCTW n/unn

ropewn pnymon!

OnacHOCT 3a >KMBOTa Ha NiMLa ¢ Megu-
OMACHOCT UMHCKM UMMNAHTW NOpafu UHTerpupa-
HY B MOMMATa NOCTOSAHHU MarHUTW.
3abpaHeHo 3a U3XBbpnsiHe ¢ 6UTOBU OTNAaABLUM!
*‘%‘/ lMoBeue NogpobHOCTM MOXKeTe Oa OTKpUeTe B
A3\ MbiHaTa MHCTPYKLUMS 3a 06Cy>KBaHe Ha appeca oT
3arnaBHaTa CTpaHuua.

UK

Lla cTmcna iHCTpyKLiS € AONOMIXKHUM 3aCO60M NS MOHTaXy;
OCHOBHMM [OKYMEHTOM € [OKNafAHe KepiBHMLUTBO 3 eKcrnyaTa-
LT, sKe OCTYMNHe Ha canTi Www.wilo.com/stratos—pico/om.

Llen umpkynauinH1in Hacoc NPU3HAYeHNI TiNbKK AN Nepekadvy-
BaHHA CepefoByLL Y CUCTeMax BOOSAHOIO OnaneHHa Ta nogioHmx
A0 HUX.

MOHTa>/eMOHTaX Mae BUKOHyBaTH (haxiseLb. BUKOPUCTOBY -
Te BUKIMIOYHO gonylleHe gogaTkose npunagas Wilo.

MepcoHan NOBMHEH MPONTU IHCTPYKTaXK 3 MiCLLEBUX YNHHUX
npasun WoA0 3anobiraHHs HeLwacHNM BMNagKam, npounTaTu Ta
3PO3YMITH IHCTPYKLiKO 3 MOHTa>)Ky Ta eKcnyaTauii.

O6cnyroByBaHHS MatoTb BUKOHYBATN 0CO6M, LLIO MPOMLLN
HaBYaHHS LLLOA0 NPUHUMNY pobOTK BCiE yCTAaHOBKM.



Po60oTu 3 enekTpoobnagHaHHSM Ma€ BUKOHYBATN €MEKTPUK:

AOTPUMYINTECS HaLiOHaNbHUX YUHHUX OUPEKTUB, CTaHAAPTIB
Ta NPUMNKCIB, @ TAKOXK BUMOT MiCLIeBOT eHepreTU4HOI KoMnaHil
LLIOA0 MiOKITYeHHS [0 MiCLeBOi eNeKTpoMepexi.

Llen npunag Mo>XKyTb BUKOPUCTOBYBATU AiTW BiKOM Bif, 8 pokis,
a TaKoXX NtoAN 3 06MeXKEHNMU Pi3UYHUMU, CEHCOPHUMM Ta
po3ymoBMMM 3ai6HOCTAMM abo HecTaueto [OCBiAY Ta 3HaHb Mif,
Harnsgom abo SKLWOo BOHU MPOVLLM IHCTPYKTaX Wwopao besney-
HOro KOPUCTYBAHHSA NPUIAZoM i pO3yMitoTb MOXKNMBY Hebe3neky.
[iTam 3abopoHeHo rpaTtucs 3 npunagom. iTam 0o3BONSETHCA
BMKOHYBATWN OYMLLIEHHS 1 TeXHIYHe 06CyroByBaHHS nuLLe Nif
Harnagom.

KaTeropn4Ho 3abOpOHSIETLCS EKCMITYaTyBaTK HACOC i3 CUCTEMOIO
iMMyNIbCHO-()a30BOro KepPYBaHHS.

Y pasi noWKoOXKeHHS 3’eQHyBanbHOro kabento abo iHWwmx
eNeKTPMYHMUX KOMMOHEHTIB HeramHo 3yNuHiTb Hacoc.

MosicHeHHs cumBoniB

ﬁ HEBE3MEKA PV31K cMepTenbHOro TpaBMyBaHHS
Yyepes eneKTpUYHy Hampyry!

Hebe3neka TpaBMyBaHHS abo
A HEBE3MEKA matepianbHui 36UTOK Yepes

HenpasuibHe BI/IKOpI/ICTaHHSI!



A

Heb6e3neka oTpMMaHHs onikis Yepes
& HEBE3MEKA rapsui nosepxHi Ta/a6o rapsui

cepeposuLa!

PV3unK cmMepTenbHOro TpaBMyBaHHS AN
nofgen 3 MeanYHUMM iMNNaHTaTamu
yepes3 NOCTIiNHI MarHiTh, yCTaHOBMEHi

B Hacoc

HEBE3MEKA

>

BupaneHHs BigxoAiB pa3om 3 no6yTOBUM CMITTM
3abopoHeHo!

Moppobuui [OCTYMNHI B AOKNA[HOMY KepPiBHULTBI

3 eKCnyaTauii 3a agpecoto, 3a3Ha4eHO0 Ha TUTY Mb-
Hil CTOPIHUI.

%
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i-10°C=<T=<110°C
®P <10 bar

®p, (95°C)20,3bar
®p, (110°C) 21 bar

+

0 % —50 %

-10°C=T=+40°C

1~230V,
50/60 Hz +/- 10 %

ON/OFF

<100/24 h
<20/h -1 min
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Dynamic Adapt plus

Qact=1,7m3/h

—>

H [m]
Q [m3/h]
n [1/min]
P [w]
W [kwh]




2 Setting assistent

1"”- \[o} of radiators

‘ L@
StratosPICO..  05-4m  05-6m  05-8m
Max. sl 201l 301l
® 1@

120 m? 220 m? 300 m?



O o

O Manual Setting

"
» |pA| Dynamic Adapt
a Regulation mode plus*

> L Ap-v
> = Ap-c

» [ Speedn-const

Setpoint (= E=0) E»
—
D>» 1/11/101

KI Night set back o ©
ON OFF*

P,cv Pressure |nd valve ® ©
ON OFF*

* = Factory setting



%* Brightness m

N Z
@ Language =t 11
» m, m3/h*
> kPa‘ ma/h
» kPa, I/s
» USPGM, ft
| (52
Key lock ® — Q/
OFF
Bl
’:) Factory setting ansd

= Factory setting







e O
) Pump venting ON OFF*
OFF*
| (5B
Keylock ® &(/
ON OFF
’:) Energy counter ) » 0kWh

Installer contact

= Factory setting
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole Stratos PICO 15/.
responsibility that these glandless circulating pump Stratos PICO 25/.
types of the series, Stratos PICO 30/...
Als Hersteller erklaren wir unter unserer alleinigen

Verantwortung, dass die Nasslaufer-Umwalzpumpen der
Baureihen,

(The serial number is marked on the product site plate;
(Die Seriennummer ist auf dem Typenschild des Produktes angegeben)

in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:
in der gelieferten Ausfihrung folg entsprechen 'und entsprechender
nationaler Gesetzgebung:

_2014/35/EU - LOW VOLTAGE / NIEDERSPANNUNGSRICHTLINIE
_2014/30/EU - ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY / ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE VERTRAGLICHKEIT - RICHTLINIE
_2009/125/EC - / EVANTER PRODUKTE - RICHTLINIE

(and according to the regulanun 541/2009 on glandless circulators amended by 622/2012 / und gema8 der
Verordnung (EG) Nr. 641/2009 iiber Nassléuferpumpen, gesindert durch 622/2012)

_2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - RESTRICTION OF THE USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES /
BESCHRANKUNG DER VERWENDUNG BESTIMMTER GEFAHRLICHER STOFFE-RICHTLINIE

comply also with the following relevant standards:
sowie auch den Bestimmungen zu folgenden harmonisierten europaischen Normen:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019;
EN 60335-2-51:2003+A1:2008+A2:2012; EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019; EN IEC 61000-6-2:2019;
012; EN IEC 63000:2018;

EN IEC 6. i 1; EN IEC 6. ; EN 16297-1:2012; EN 16297-
WILO SE
Person authorized to compile the technical file is: Group Quality
htigter fur die der technischen Unterlagen ist: Wilopark 1

Digital unterschrieben ~ P#4263 Dortmund

H
s
]
3
3
H
W
3
g
g
s
g
N
:
g
g
g
3
3
g
&
g
g
H
g

Portmund, "'E"I'-*T -"'nl . von Holger Herchenhein
_f:' ?’5_.31- -5*'.&‘-?- Datum: 2021.11.23 wilo
I 10:43:45 +01'00"
H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°2212977-rev02 PC As-Sh 1°4244853-EU-rev02




Epeic, i i 3 & Biki pag euBuVN o™i of
EL | Donaiinaneruronopmree me oupee ress Stratos PICO 15/
[T |  (©ocmpiaxes apiepss onpebveran oto rapnerdia Tou npoiévroc) Stratos PICO 25/
3 OTNV KATAOTAON NAPASOONG OUNHOPPAVOVTAI PE TIG AKOAOUBEG OXETIKEG Stratos PICO 30/...
E oBnyieg kal T oxeTiki) €Bviki) vopoBeoia:
§ .
& 5| 112014/35/EU - Xaunhsis Taong || 2014/30/EU - HAekTpopayvATIKlG oupBaTETTA || 2009/125/EC - UVBEGpEVa HE TNV
g 2| evépveia npoiovra 112011/65/EU + 2015/863 - yia Tov nepiopions TG XPHOMIC OPICHEVGY ENIKIVELVGY OUCTHY
E¢
< 5 OUPHOPP@VETaI ENiONG pE EvapuovIouéva npéTUNa:
g EN 60335-1:2012+A11,20144 A13:2017+ALi2019+A2:2018+ AL WILO SE
2 C :2019; Group Quality
& EN e EN IEC EN :2012; EN TEC Wilopark 1
Npbgwno £v0 va ouvTéEel TO TeXVIKS apXelo eivar: D-44263 Dortmund
Nosotros, el fabricante, declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad
ES | que los circuladores de rotor himedo de la(s) serie(s) Stratos PICO 15/
[T | (£ n° de serie esta marcado en la placa de caracteristicas del producto) Stratos PICO 25/
cumple en la ejecucién suministrada las siguientes disposiciones Stratos PICO 30/...
pertinentes y Ia legislacin nacional correspondiente:
c
2 11 2014/35/EU - Baja Tensién | | - ibili ética || 2009/125/EC - Productos relacionados con
H la energia || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - i a la utilizacion de i sustancias peligrosas
5
8| asi como las disposiciones de las siguientes normas europeas armonizadas
EN 1:2014+A13:201. WILO SE
EN : : :2012; EN IEC ; EN TEC Group Quality
EN IEC :2021; EN IEC 2 ; EN 16297-1:2012; EN 16297-2:2012; EN TEC 63000:2018; Wilopark 1

Persona autorizada para la recopilacién de los documentos técnicos: D-44263 Dortmund|
Nous, fabricant, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les types de

FR circulateurs des series, Stratos PICO 15/
[T | e numéro de série est inscrit sur la plaque signalétique du produit) Stratos PICO 25/
= dans leur état de livraison sont conformes aux dispositions des directives Stratos PICO 30/...
3 suivantes et aux législations nationales les transposant
M
3 H |1 2014/35/EU - BASSE TENSION || 2014/30/EU - COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE || 2009/125/EC - PRODUITS LIES A
G 2| LENERGIE (et conformément au réglement 641/2009 sur les circulateurs a rotor noyé amendé par 622/2012) || 2011/65/EU +
£ £ 2015/863 - LIMITATION DE L'UTILISATION DE CERTAINES SUBSTANCES DANGEREUSES
5
53 . " . s "
2| sont également conformes aux des normes suivantes :
g EN : 1:2014+A13:2017+A1: : :2019; WiLo sE
H EN 2; EN IEC EN TEC Group Quality
£ EN IEC :2021; EN TEC :2019; EN :2012; EN :2012; EN TEC

Personne autorisée & constituer le dossier technique est : D-44263 Dortmund|
Noi, il costruttore, dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita che

IT | questi tipi di circolatori a rotore bagnato della serie, Stratos PICO 15/...
[T] (1 numero di serie & riportato sulla targhetta del sito del prodotto) Stratos PICO 25/...
2 allo stato di consegna sono conformi alle seguenti direttive pertinenti e alla Stratos PICO 30/...
3 legislazione nazionale pertinente:
L9
g
c 2 |1 2014/35/EU - Bassa Tensione || 2014/30/EU - Compatibilita Elettromagnetica || 2009/125/EC - Prodotti connessi all’energia
£ # 112011/65/EU + 2015/863 - sulla restrizione dell’'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose
5¢
0 &
§ 5| rispettare anche le seguenti norme pertinenti:
§ EN 603351120124 AL1.2014+ AL 2017 ALI0IOHAZDOL AL WiLo SE
K] : EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
£ EN teC :2021; EN TEC :2019; EN : 2; EN IEC
La persona autorizzata a compilare il fascicolo tecnico é: D-44263 Dortmund|
b1 | V65 0 fabricante, declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que
o(s) circulador(es) de rotor himido da(s) série(s), Stratos PICO 15/...
(0 n° de série esta marcado na placa de caracteristicas o produto) Stratos PICO 25/...
estd em conformidade com a versao fornecida nas seguintes disposicdes Stratos PICO 30/...
= relevantes e de acordo com a legislacéo nacional
Eo
G| 112014/35/EU - Baixa Voltagem || 2014/30/EU - Compatibilidade Electromagnética || 2009/125/EC - Produtos relacionados
% 8| comoconsumo de energia |1 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - relativa a restrigso do uso de determinadas substancias perigosas
e &
2%
S 8| assim como as seguintes disposicdes das normas europeias
3
3 EN 60335-1:20124A11:20141A13:2017 4 L2015 AZI20194 AL WILO SE
- EN IEC :

Group Quality

:2012; EN IEC
Pessoa autorizada para a elaboracio de documentos técnicos: D-44263 Dortmund|
Declaration n°2212977-rev02 PC As-Sh 1°4244853-EU-rev02
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erklaeringen

Vi, producenten, erklzerer under vores eget ansvar, at disse kirtelfrie

cirkulationspumpetyper i serien, Stratos PICO 15/.
(Serienummeret er markeret pd produktpladen) Stratos PICO 25/..
i deres leverede tilstand overholde folgende relevante direktiver og den Stratos PICO 30/.
relevante nationale lovgivning:

11 2014/35/EU - Lavspaendings || 2014/30/EU - i ibilitet || 2009/125/EC - i produkter
112011/65/EU + 2015/863 - Begraensning af anvendelsen af visse farlige stoffer

o0gs overholde folgende relevante standarder:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019; WILO SE
EN : : :2012; EN IEC :2019; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
EN IEC :2021; EN IEC :2019; EN :2012; EN :2012; EN IEC Wilopark 1

Person, der er autoriseret til at udarbejde den tekniske fil, er: D-44263 Dortmund|

Meie, tootja, kuulutame ainuisikulisel vastutusel, et need seeria naarmeteta

ET | tsirkitatsioonipumbad, Stratos PICO 15/.
[ (Seerianumber on margitud toote saidi plaadile) Stratos PICO 25/.,
2 | oma tamitud olekus jargima jargmisi asiakohaseid direktiive ja Stratos PICO 30/.
£ | asiakohaseid siseriiklikke igusakte:
H 11 2014/35/EU - i | 2014/30/EU - Uhilduvust || 2009/125/EC - Energiaméjuga toodete
& | 112011/65/EU + 2015/863 - teatavate ohtiike ainete kasutamise piiramise kohta
g
s
2 vastama ka jérgmistele asjakohastele standarditele:
£ | mvommsranaaeussao s a0 aoss; wiLo st
k] : EC ; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
3 zu 1EC EN IEC EN :2012; EN 2; EN IEC Wilopark 1
a Tehnilise toimiku on volitatud isik: D-44263 Dortmund|
b1 | Mo velmistaia i etta nama sarjan
tiivisteettomat kiertovesipumput, Stratos PICO 15/..
[ | (sarjanumeroon memm tuotekohtaiseen kilpeen) Stratos PICO 25/..
c tilass: seuraavia Jja Stratos PICO 30/...
§ acina Koskevas Kansalista lainsaadantos
g 2 11 2014/35/EU - Matala Jénnite | | i i 11 2009/125/EC - Energiaan liittyvien
S 8| tuotteiden || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - tiettyien isten aineiden kéyton rajoittamis
cE
]
PE]
% % | noudattamaan mybs seuraavia asiaankuuluvia standardeja:
B EN : 1:2014+A13:201: : : :2019; WILO SE
3 EN 2; EN IEC EN 1EC Group Quality
= EN IEC 2 ; EN IEC 2 ; EN B 2; EN :! 2; EN IEC
Henkl, jolla on valtuudet koota tekninen tiedosto, on: D-44263 Dortmund
Is | Vi@ framleidandinn Iysum bl yfir undir dbyrgd okkar einungis ad pessar
Kirtillausu hringlaga dzelugerdir seriunnar, Stratos PICO 15/...
(Radnimerid er merkt 4 pldtunni 4 vbrustadnum) Stratos PICO 25/...
i afhentu astandi i samraemi via eftirfarandi videigandi tilskipanir og Stratos PICO 30/...
w videigandi innlenda 15ggjéf:
o
S| 112014735760 - il 11 2014/30/EU - il 11 2009/125/C - Tiskipun varsandi varur
22 tengdarorkunn!kun |1 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - Takmérkun 4 notkun tiltekinna hzettulegra efn:
5
2 =| uppfylia einnig eftirfarandi viseigandi stasla:
s Lol :u 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:; 2017+A1 zmsuz 2019+A14:2019; WILO SE
. ; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
EnTeC :2021; EN TEC 2015; EN 12012; EN :2012; EN TEC Wilopark 1
Sa sem hefur heimild til ad taka saman tzekniskrana er: D-44263 Dortmund,
L | Mes ke ribose , kad Sios
serijos $lapio rotoriaus smrbm modeliai, Stratos PICO 15/...
[T | (seriios numeris pazymetas ant produkto lentelés) Stratos PICO 25/...
” taip kaip pristatyti, atitinka sekantias aktualias direktyvas ir nacionalines Stratos PICO 30/...
2 teisés normas bei reglamentus:
H
5 || 2014/35/EU - Zema jtampa || 2014/30/EU - Elektromagnetinis. Sudennamnmas |1 2009/125/EC - Energija susijusiems
% E| saminiams || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - deél tam tikru pavojingy medziagy naudojimo apribofimo
s %
28 .
3 >| taip pat atitinka sekanéius aktualius standartus:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019; WILO SE

EN . : :2012; EN IEC :2019; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality

EN IEC EN IEC EN 12012; EN 2; EN IEC Wilopark 1
Asmuo igaliotas sudaryti techninius dokumentus yra: D-44263 Dortmund
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Més, razotajs, ar pilnu atbildibu pazinojam, ka Sie slapja rotora cirkulacijas

Eadar-theangachadh oifigel
den Ghairm

LV | sakpu tipi, Stratos PICO 15/.
[T | (Serijas numurs ir noradits uz izstradajuma plaksnites) Stratos PICO 25/.
w piegadataja valsti atbilst $3dam attiecigam direktivam un attiecigiem valsts. Stratos PICO 30/.
" tiesibu aktiem:
o
g H || znn/:s/zu Zemsprieguma || 2014/30/EU - Elektromagnétiskas Saderibas || 2009/125/EC - Energl]n saistitiem
w 3 'm || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - par daZu bistamu vielu izmantoSanas ierobezosanu 2011/65/Ul
8
g2
® 2| atbilst arf sekojosiem attiecigiem standartiem:
E EN 603351120124 ALL2014HAL3I2017 4 ALIZ019 HAZI 20194 A14:2015; WiLo Se
] Group Quaity
EN 1EC 8 ; EN IEC : ,zu 16297-1:2012; EN 16297 2:2012; EN TEC 63000:2018; Wilopark 1
Persona pilnvarota sastadit tehnisko aciju: D-44263 Dortmund
NL Wij, de fabrikant, verklaren onder onze eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat
deze natloper-circulatiepompen van de serie, Stratos PICO 15/.
(Het serienumimer staat vermeld op het naamplaatje van het product) Stratos PICO 25/.
3 in de geleverde versie voldoen aan de volgende relevante bepalingen en Stratos PICO 30/.
5 aan de overeenkomstige nationale wetgeving:
2
2 2| 112014/35/EU - Laagspannings || 2014/30/EU - Elektromagnetische Compati 11 2009/125/EC - Energlegereiateerde
§ 5| Producten |1 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - betreffende beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarl
£
8%
@ 3| voldoen ook aan de volgende relevante normen:
k) EN it 1:2014+A13:201 . : WILO SE
] EN 2; EN IEC EN 1EC Group Quality
5 EN IEC :2021; EN IEC :2019; EN 16297-1:2012; EN 16297-2:2012; EN IEC 63000:2018; Wilopark 1
De persoon die bevoegd s om het technische bestand samen te stellen is: D-44263 Dortmund]
NO Vi som produsent erklarer herved vart ansvar at vatioper
sirkulasjonspumper under type serie, Stratos PICO 15/..
[T ] (serienummeret er markert p& pumpeskit ) Stratos PICO 25/.
H I levert tilstand vil produkt overholde folgende direktiver og relevant Stratos PICO 30/...
3 nasjonal lovgivning
2
g2l n 11 2009/125/EC - Direktiv
$5| enerairelaterte Dmdukter " 2uu/ss/Eu +2015/863 - Begrensning av bruk av visse farlige stoffer
g
23
G| Oppfolger ogs3 relevante standarder
2 EN : 1:2014+A13:2017+A1: : :2019; wiLo se
£ EN : 3 :: ; EN IEC 2 ; EN IEC : ; Group Quam
S EN IEC EN 1EC EN 16207-1:2012; EN 16297-2:2012; EN IEC 63000:2018; Wilo
er autorisert til § teknisk fil er: D-44263 Durtmund
sv Vi, tillverkaren, forsakrar under eget ansvar att de vatlopande
cirkulationspumparna i serien Stratos PICO 15/...
(Serienumret finns utmérkt p3 produktens dataskylt) Stratos PICO 25/...
H i det utforande de levererades Gverrenstimmer med féljande relevanta Stratos PICO 30/...
@ direktiv och relevant nationell lagstiftning
£
K
£E |1 2014/35/EU - Lagspénnings || 2014/30/EU - itet || 2009/125/EC - produkter
g £| 112011/65/EU + 2015/863 - begrénsning av anvéndning av vissa farliga dmnen
2%
28| overrenstammer ockss med foljande relevanta standarder:
] EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019-+A2:2019+ A14:2019; WiLo s
€ EN R : :2012; EN IEC :2019; EN TEC :2019; Group Quality
5 EN IEC : ; EN IEC : ; EN 16297-1:2012; EN 16297-2:2012; EN IEC 63000:2018; Wilopark 1
Person benorig att denna tekniska il ar: D-44263 Dortmund
Ga| Bidnsinn, an neach-déanamh, a ‘foillseachadh fon aon uallach againn gu
bheil na sedrsachan pumpa cuairteachaidh glandless seo den t-sreath, Stratos PICO 15/...
[= | (Thaan aireamn sreathach air a chomharrachadh air clar larach an toraidh) Stratos PICO 25/...
anns an stait libhrigidh aca geilleadh ris na stidiridhean buntainneach a Stratos PICO 30/...

leanas agus ris an reachdas naiseanta buntainneach:

11 2014/35/EU - fsealvoltais || 2014/30/EU - Comh
le tirgi || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - St

anacht Leictreamaighnéadach || 2009/125/EC - Fuinneamh a bhaineann
uaiseacha acu

géilleadh cuideachd ris na h-inbhean iomchaidh a leanas

EN . 1:2014+A13:2017+A1: : :2019; WILO SE
EN EN IEC EN IEC Group Quality
EN IEC :2021; EN 1EC :2019; EN 16297-1:2012; EN 16297-2:2012; EN IEC 63000:2018; Wil

Is e an neach le ighdarras am faidhle teicnigeach a chur ri chéile: D-44263 Dortmund
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BG Hwe, kato Ha cobcTeeHa P T, ue
MOMAWTE C MOKLP POTOP OT CepHSTa, Stratos PICO 15/..
CepuiiniTe Homepa ca 0603Havexw Ha Taenata wa NPoayKTa Stratos PICO 25/.,
] B A0OCTaBEHUA WM BUA Ca B CLOTBETCTBUE NPUNOXWMTE 33 AbPXABATA Stratos PICO 30/.
z /AVDEKTUBM 1 3aKOHOAATENCTBO
2
9 5| 112014/35/EU - Hucko 112014/30/EU - 11 2009/125/EC - NpoaykTH, cebp3atm C
E 8| enepronorpeGnennero || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - oTHOCHO 3a Ha onachw Bewectsa
z
]
g E Chllio TaKa OTFOBAPAT HA CNIEAHNTE UUCKYEMU HOPMM
3 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019-+A2:2019+A14:2019; WILo SE
5 EN B : :2012; EN TEC 12019; EN TEC :2019; Group Quality
S ENIEC :2021; EN TEC :2019; EN :2012; EN :2012; EN TEC Wilopark 1
Jinuero, /13 CbCTaBy TeXHMYeckus zoknaa e: D-44263 Dortmund
My, vyrobce, prohlasujeme na zakladé nasi vyhradni odpovédnosti, ze tyto
CS | bezucpavkové obéhové terpadio fady, Stratos PICO 15/.
= (Sériové Eislo je uvedeno na vyrobnim Stitku) Stratos PICO 25/..
S | ve svém dodaném stavu dodrzovat nsleduiici relevantni smémice a Stratos PICO 30/.
% | piislusnou narodni legislativu:
=
2
a 11 2014/35/EU - Nizké Napéti || 2014/30/EU - Elektromagneticka Kompatibilita || 2009/125/EC - Vjrobkd spojenych se
'g spotfebou energie || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - Omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpe¢nych latek
=
2 5 - . .
dodrzovat také nésledujici relevantni normy:
E | evoomssaoiaanisaiao i Wito s
2; EN TEC : :2019; Group Quality
e EN IEC EN 2; EN TEC Wilopark 1
Osoba opravnéna sestavit technickou je: D-44263 Dortmund|
Mi, proizvodat, izjavljujemo pod iskljucivom odgovornoscu da ova
HR | okrorotorna pumpa tipa iz serije, Stratos PICO 15/.
I= | (Seriiski broj je oznagen na tipskoj ploéici proizvoda) Stratos PICO 25/..
u isporu¢enom stanju odgovara sljedecim relevantnim direktivama i Stratos PICO 30/...

relevantnom nacionalnom zakonodavstvu:

11 2014/35/EU - Smjernica o niskom naponu || 2014/30/EU - Elektromagnetna kompatibilnost - smjernica || 2009/125/EC -
Smiernica za proizvode relevantne u pogledu potrosnje energije || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - ogranicenju uporabe odredenih
opasnih tvari

u skladu takoder i sa sljedecim relevantnim standardima:

Deklaracije

EN 60335-1:2012+A11: : : : :2019; wiLo se
EN 2; EN IEC EN IEC Group Quality
EN IEC :2021; EN IEC :2019; EN :2012; EN 12012; EN TEC Wil
Osoba oviastena za sastavijane tehnitke D-44263 Dortmund
Mi, a gyartd, sajat felelésségunkre kijelentjik, hogy a sorozat
HU | eenocd keringeto stvattyt, Stratos PICO 15/...
7| (A sorozatszamot a termék adattablajén feltantetik) Stratos PICO 25/...
g leszallitott kivitelikben feleljenek meg a kivetkezs vonatkozé Stratos PICO 30/...
2 iranyelveknek és a vonatkozo nemzeti iranyelveknek
s
£ §| 112014/35/EU - Alacsony il 4 11 2009/125/EC - Energiaval
%8| kapesolatos termékeic |1 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - egyes veszélyes valé alkalmazésinak korlitozésarol
£ 8| megfelelien a kovetkezs vonatkozo elgirasoknak is:
= EN 60335-1:2012+A11. B :; :: ; WILO SE
z EN 2; EN IEC EN IEC Group Quality
< EN IEC :2021; EN TEC :2019; EN :2012; EN ; EN TEC Wilopark 1
A miszaki éci6 osszedllitésra jogosult személy: D-44263 Dortmund|
Producent oswiadcza na wylaczna odpowiedzialnosc, ze typoszeregi bez
PL | Gawnicowych pomp obiegowych z serii Stratos PICO 15/...
[T | (Nomer seryiny znajdute sie na tabliczce znamionowej produktu) Stratos PICO 25/...
o .| W stanie dostarczonym sa zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami i Stratos PICO 30/...
£ 8| preepisami krajowymi majacymi zastosowanie
g
8| 1 2014/35/E0 - Niskicn Napiet || 2014/30/EU - Kompatybilnosci Elektromagnetyczne] || Znuslus/Ec Produktéw
E 2| =2wiazanych z energia || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - sprawie niel substancji
9T
£ E sa réwniez zgodne z majacymi
&2 EN 60335-1,2012¢ALLL2014+ALI2017 4 ALI2019 +AZ2019+AL4:2015; WILO SE
58 ; EN IEC Group Quaiity
EN TEC 51000-6-3: 2021; EN 1EC 61000~ o Wilopark 1

techniczne: D-44263 bortmund
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RO , declardm sub noastré exclusivé ci
acests tipurl de pompe de recirculare cu rotor umed, din seria Stratos PICO 15/..
[T | (Numirul serial este marcat pe plscuta de identificare a produsului) Stratos PICO 25/.,
in starea lor livrats, respects urmétoarele directive relevante si legislatia Stratos PICO 30/.
- nationald relevanta:
B|  112014/35/EU - 30asa Tensiune || 2014/30/EU - Compatibilitate Electromagnetica || 2009/125/EC - Produselor cu impact
5 %| energetic 11 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - privind restrictile de utilizare a anumitor substante periculoase
o5
8%
S 8| suntconforme, de asemenea, cu urmétoarele standarde relevante
27| EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+ A1:2019+ A2:2019+ A14:2019; wito se
£ EN e . :2012; EN TEC 12019; EN TEC :2019; Group Quality
EN IEC :2021; EN 1EC :2019; EN 12012; EN :2012; EN TEC Wilopark 1
Persoana autorizats sa compileze dosarul tehnic este: D-44263 Dortmund
My, vyrobca, na viastnd 3 Fe tieto avkové
obehové Zerpadla radu, Stratos PICO 15/..
(Sériové islo je uveden na itk s virokom) Stratos PICO 25/..

v dodanom stave a Stratos PICO 30/.
prislugnym narodnym pravnym predpisom:

11 2014/35/EU - Nizkonapétové zariadenia || 2014/30/EU - 11 2009/125/EC - i
vyznamnych vyrobkov || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - obmedzeni pouzivania urditych nebezpe&nych lstok

spifiat aj nasledujuce relevantné normy:
EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+ A1

WILO SE

Uradni prevod izjave | @ |oficisiny prekiad vyhlésenlal 2

EN 60335-2-51:2003+A1:2008+A2:2012; EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019; su IEC 61000-6-2:2019; Group Quality

EN IEC EN IEC EN 2; EN TEC Wilopark 1
Osoba oprévnen zostavi technicki éciu je: D-44263 Dortmund|

Mi, kot proizvajalci, z polno odgovornostjo izjavijamo, da te vrste obtocnih

&rpalk brez Fleze serije, Stratos PICO 15/..

(Serijska &tevilka je oznaéena na napisni tablici izdelka) Stratos PICO 25/..

v stanju dostave ravnajo v skladu z naslednjimi ustreznimi direktivami in Stratos PICO 30/...

ustrezno nacionalno zakonodajo

11 2014/35/EU - Nizka Napetost || Hljivostio || 2009/125/EC - Tzdelkov, povezanih z

energijo || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - 0 omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi

izpolnjujejo tudi naslednje ustrezne standarde:

EN : : : : : :2019; WILO SE

EN 2; EN IEC EN TEC Group Quality

EN IEC :2021; EN TEC :2019; EN 12012; EN :2012; EN TEC

Oseba, pooblastena za sestavo tehnitne datoteke, je: D-44263 Dortmund|

Biz Uretici olarak, sirkulasyon pompa tip serilerinin tamamen kendi

jarazzjoni

Dik;

TR | sorumlulugumuz altinda oldugunu beyan ederiz. Stratos PICO 15/...
[T seri numarasi rontn dzerindedir. Stratos PICO 25/...
o | tesim editaisi seiyie asagdai g nakarmler ite uyumiudur; Stratos PICO 30/...
H
@ 11 2014/35/EU - Algak Gerilim Yénetmeligi || 2014/30/EU - Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Yénetmeligi || 2009/125/EC - Eko
* -asarim Yénetmeligi || 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 - Belirli tehlikeli maddelerin bir kullanimini sirlandiran
H
& | itgiti uyumlastinimis Avrupa standartiars;
2 EN 12012+A11: : : ;! : ; WILO SE
u | W : : a0is EN TR Ta0ie) EN 1EC 2019; mosE
EN IEC :2021; EN IEC :2019; EN :2012; EN :2012; EN TEC Wilonark 1
Teknik dosyay: dizenleyen yetkil isi; D-44263 Dortmund
‘Ahna, taht 3 unika taghna Ii dawn
MT | i tini ta 'pompa cirkolanti minghajr glandola tas-serje, Stratos PICO 15/...
[T |  (tn-numru tas-serje huwa mmarkat fuq il-pjanca tas-sit tal-prodott) Stratos PICO 25/...
fl-istat moghtija taghhom jikkonformaw mad-direttivi rilevanti Ii gejjin u Stratos PICO 30/...

mal-legislazzjoni nazzjonali relevanti:

11 2014/35/EU - Vultagg Baxx || 2014/30/EU - Kompatibbilta Elettromanjetika || 2009/125/EC - Prodotti relatati mal-energija
112011/65/EU + 2015/863 - dwar ir-restrizzjoni tal-uzu ta’ ¢erti sustanzi perikoluzi

jikkonformaw ukoll mal-istandards rilevanti li gejjin:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019; WILO SE
EN E : :2012; EN IEC :2019; EN IEC :2019; Group Quality
EN IEC :2021; EN IEC :2019; EN :2012; EN :2012; EN IEC Wilopark 1

Persuna awtorizzata biex tigbor il-fajl tekniku hija: D-44263 Dortmund|

Declaration n°2212977-rev02 PC As-Sh n°4244853-EU-rev02



[EKNIAPALMA N3rOTOBUTENSA
DECLARATION OF MANUFACTURER
Mbi, U3rOTOBMTEN, 3aRBASIEM MOA Hallly Stratos PICO 15/....
MCKNIOUMTENBHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO Stratos PICO 25/....
LMPKY/SILIMOHHBIE HACOCHI C MOKPBIM POTOPOM THNOB Stratos PICO 30/....

We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole
responsability that these glandless circulating pump
types of the series, (CepuiiHsiii HOMep yKa3aH Ha 33BOACKOI TaBAMNKe M3nENMa)
(The serial number is marked on the product site plate)

8 NOCTaB/ICHHOM UCTIONHEHUN COOTBETCTBYHOT C TexHMueCKUM per
in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:

_TP TC 004/2011 "0 / TR CU 004/2011 "On safety of low-voltage
equipment”
_TPTC020/2011 HuTHan cpeacts” / TR CU 020/2011

“Electromagnetic compatibility of technical devices"

_TP EASC 037/2016 "O6 OrpaHHueHUM NPUMEHEHNS ONacHbIX BELIECTE B U3ACNMAX SNEKTPOTEXHUKM U
paanosnexTpoHmkw” / TR EAEU 037/2016 "On restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical
and electronic equipment”

cobnioaan Takxe cneaylowme COOTBETCTBYIOWME CTaHAAPTSI:
comply also with the following relevant harmonised European standards:

FOCT IEC 60335-1-2015; FOCT IEC 60335-2-51-2012; FOCT 30804.6.1-2013; FOCT 30804.6.2-2013;
FOCT 30804.6.3-2013; FOCT 30804.6.4-2013; FOCT EN 50581-2016;

WILO SE
JIMUO, YNOSHOMOUEHHOE COCTABASTL TeXHUUECKHIA aiin: Group Quality
Person authorized to compile the technical file is: Wilopark 1
. . D-44263 Dortmund
Digital unterschrieben
Dorti d, .-_."'r .
orimun -C-iﬂ'-’-l' .':: a2 von Holger Herchenhein
o i -
Ill BT RREY Datum: 2021.11.23 mfﬂ
* 10:44:37 +01'00"
H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°2212990-rev02 PC As-Sh 1°4244853-EAEU-rev02
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AEKJIAPALUNA U3rOTOBUTENSA
DECLARATION OF MANUFACTURER
MNPUNOXXEHUE
1. Undopmaums o pare usroTosneHns
[lata u3roToBNEHUS YKa3aHa Ha 3ABOACKOI TabNMuKe P: no Aasi
waroTosneHms: Hanpumep: YYWWW = 19w30
YY = ron uarotosnenns = cumson «Henensi» WW= Henensi uarotoeneus
II. Csenenms 06 0GA3aTENbHON CepTUdMKALNM.
Ceprudukat cootsetcTaus N RU C-OE.5/108.8.00900/20
cpok peiicTaus 06.04.2020-05.12.2024
BbIAGH OPraHOM Mo cepTidMKaLMi «NBAHOBO-CEPTU®UKAT», r. UBaHoBoO, atTectar

akkpeautaunn NeRA.RU.116/108 ot 24.03.2016
III. n

1. 1. Mncpopmauns o6 niroromnmenc

W3rotosutens: WILO SE (BUNO CE)

Crpava ykasara Ha ii Tabnuuke
2. 2. OchMumManbHbie NPEACTABUTENLCTBA Ha TEPPUTOPUM TamMoxkeHHoro Coio3a.
Poccus. enapycs Kasaxcran:
000 «BUJIO PYC», MOOO "BWJIO BEN", 220004, r. Mack, TOO «WILO Central Asia», 040704,
125047, . Mockaa, yn. Nlecas, yin. floGegurreneii, s 74, 31ax 16, opuc 51 Anwaarancican o6nacrs, Hniicku paiion,
4.7, 21, 11, Konmara Ne21 Tenecpon: (017) 396-34-53 nocenox Gaiicepwe, yn. Cynrana beiiGapca, Aok
TeneoH +7 (496) 514-61-10 axc: (017) 396-34-66 1
axc + 7 (496) 514-61-11 E-mail: wilo@wilo.by Tenedon +7 (727) 312-40-10
E-mail: wio@wilo.ru axc +7 (727) 312-40-00
E-mail: info@wilo.kz

v K no yn
Cpok xpaHenms:
HoBOe 060PyAOBAHIE MOKET XPaHWUTLCA KaK MUHUMYM B TeUeHNe: 3roaa

o ROMKHO 6biTb ounwero nepea Ha xparienme. O

CHEAYET XPaHHTL & UMCTOM, CYXOM, SAIUMLUEHHOM OT 3aMEP3aHIS] MECTe.
Texuuqeckoe o6cnysxusanme:
He Tpeyer 5 perynspHas

npoBepka Kaxasie
Cpok cnyx6ei:
I'Ipw NPaBINLHOM PEXUME SKCMAYaTaLMM, COBIOACHM BCEX yKasaHwii

10 MOHTaXy M W npu ¢
PEeMOHTOB, CPOK CNYX6bl

50 000 4

10 neT.* (*5 net ann WeH)

060pysAoBaHMs
YposeHb wym
YpoBeHs WyMa 060pYA0BaHNS COCTABNSET He Gonee 40a5(A)
B Clyyae NpeBbIIeHNS yKa3aHHOTO SHaeHms 5 Ha HaKnejike i B

WHCTPYKUMM 110 MOHTAXY ¥ SKCTATYaTaLIM.
Besonackas yrunmusauns:

Bnaroaaps " P AaHHoro usnenus
yuep6a i cpene u AN 340p0BLS Tpasuna
ywmwsauw rpeﬁym OHDPO)KNGNMFI M OYUCTKM, & TaKxKe aemowa»(a 060pyROBaHNSA.
Co6part netan (meTann, nnactk,
sneproHMKa

).
1. AAnsi yTwim3aumn AaHHOrO M3AENWS, & TaKXKe €ro YacTeli CreayeT NpuB/IeKaTh rocyAapCTBEHHbIE WM YacTHbIe
npeanpwmn no ytwmzaumm,

no ji MOXHO MMy 4MTs B MyHULMMGNNTETE, ClyX6e
ymnmauw W1 B MecTe, rae unenue GHO KyeHo.

°
OCHOBHbIM KpUTEPHEM NPEAENIBHOTO COCTOSHIA U3ACNUS ABNISETCA OTKA3 OAHOI WM HECKOMbKMX COCTABHBIX
“aCTeli, PEMOHT MW 3aMEHA KOTOPLIX HE MPEAYCMOTPEHbI M SBNSIETCA IKOHOMUHECKU HEUENECO0BPasHbIM.

wilo

Wilopark 1
D-44263 Dortmund
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i AEKNAPALISA NPO BIANOBIAHICTb
\4‘.5-' DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
= KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

M, BUPOGHUK, 3aABAKEMO MIA HaLl BUKMKOUHY
Th, WO Ui Gesc v Stratos PICO 15/....

HacOCH, AKi BUFOTOBAAIOTLCS CepliHO,
We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole Stratos PICO 25/....

responsability that these glandless circulating pump Stratos PICO 30/....

types of the series,

Als Hersteller erklaren wir unter unserer alleinigen

Vi it d die N |sufer-Us I d (CepilHuit HOMEP NO3HaueHWi Ha iMdOpPMaLiiHii Tabnnuui Bnpoby.
‘erantwortung, dap die Nassléufer-Umwalzpumpen der “The serial number is marked on the product site plate.

Baureihen, Die Seriennummer ist auf dem Typenschild des Produktes angegeben)

B HacTynHUM TexHiuHuM per

in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:
in der gelieferten Ausfihrung folgenden einschligigen Bestimmungen entsprechen 'und entsprechender
nationaler Gesetzgebung:

BE3MEKN HU3bKOBO/BTHOTO ENTIEKTPUYHOTO osnnnm\nuﬂ (NOCTAHOBA 1067) / LOW-VOLTAGE
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (RESOLUTION 1067) / T Vo EKTRISCHE
AUSRUSTUNGEN (BESCHLUB 1067)

_ ENEKTPOMATHITHOT CYMICHOCTI OBJIAAHAHHS (TOCTAHOBA 1077) / ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY
(RESOLUTION 1077) / ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE VERTRAGLICHKEIT (BESCHLUB 1077)

_ OBMEXEHHS BUKOPUCTAHHSA AEAKNX ( A 139) / RESTRICTION OF THE
USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RESOLUTION 139) / BESCHRANKUNG DER VERWENDUNG
BESTIMMTER GEFAHRLICHER STOFFE (BESCHLUB 139)

TaKkoX MY ACTPUMAHHI HACTYMHYX BIANOBIAHNX CTaHAAPTIB:
comply also with the following relevant standards:
sowie auch den Bestimmungen zu folgenden Normen:

ACTY EN 60335-1:2017; ACTY EN 60335-2-51:2015 3i 3miHamu N2 1:2015, 2:2015;
ACTY EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019 ; ACTY EN 61000-6-2:2018; ICTY EN 61000-6-3:2018;
ACTY IEC 61000-6-4:2019; ACTY EN IEC 63000:2020;

o o WILO SE
Oco6a, ynoBHoBaXeHa CKNaaaTH TexHiuHMiA daiin:
¢ ‘ b Group Quality
Person authorized to compile the technical file is: ol
igter fiir die der technischen Unterlagen ist: P

D-44263 Dortmund

Dortmund, :-"-." e e - Digital unterschrieben von Holger
: o
> 17 g B, Jffdge Herchenhein »
|'| F"'L-'ﬁ-';"l- '{-'! Datum: 2021.11.23 10:45:34 +01'00' m!ﬂ
H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°2212989-rev02 PC As-Sh n°4244853-UA-revo2
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Stratos PICO 15/....
We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole Stratos PICO 25/....
responsability that these glandless circulating pump Stratos PICO 30/....
types of the series,

(The serial number is marked on the product site plate)

in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:

_ Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations (SI 2016 No. 1101) amended

_ (EMC) ions (ST 2016 No. 1091) amended
_ ign for Energy Products ions (SI 2010 No. 2617) as amended by Eco-design for Energy-
Related Products and Energy ion ( (EU Exit) (SI 2019 No. 539)

Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances (RoHS) in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations (SI 2012 No. 3032) amended

comply also with the following relevant standards:

BS EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019;

BS EN 60335-2-51:2003+A1:2008+A2:2012; BS EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019; BS EN IEC 61000-6-2:201!

BS EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011; BS EN IEC 61000-6-4:2019; BS EN 16297-1:2012; BS EN 16297~ z zou,
BS EN IEC 63000:2018;

WILO SE
Person authorized to compile the technical file is: Group Quality
Wilopark 1
Digital unterschrieben D-44263 Dortmund
Dortmund, .g]:,r j ' von Holger Herchenhein
T ¢ & BB Datum: 2021.11.23 m!ﬂ
o 10:46:31 +01'00'
H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°2215814-rev01 PC As-Sh n°4244853-GB-revo1
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'ne uygun olarak

GARANTI BELGESI

Bu belge 6502 sayili Tiketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda Kanun ve Garanti Belgesi Yénetmel
diizenlenmitir.

GARANTI SARTLARI

1. Garanti siiresi, malin teslim tarihinden itibaren baslar ve 2 yildir.

2. Malin biitiin pargalan dahil olmak iizere tamami garanti kapsamindadir.

3. Malin ayipli oldugunun anlasiimasi durumunda tiiketici, 6502 sayili Tiiketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda Kanunun
11 inci maddesinde yer alan;

a- Sézlesmeden donme,

b- Satis bedelinden indirim isteme,

c- Ucretsiz onarilmasini isteme,

d- Satilanin ayipsiz bir misli ile degistirilmesini isteme, haklarindan birini kullanabilir.

4. Tiiketicinin bu haklardan iicretsiz onarim hakkini segmesi durumunda saticr; iscilik masrafi, degistirilen parca
bedeli ya da baska herhangi bir ad altinda higbir Gicret talep etmeksizin malin onarimini yapmak veya yaptirmakla
yukamludir. Tiketici Geretsiz onarim hakkml urehcn veya ithalatgiya karsi da kullanabilir. Satici, Uretici ve ithalatei

inin bu hakkini 1 sorumludur.

5. Tiiketicinin, licretsiz onarim hakkimi kullanmas! halinde malm;

- Garanti slresi iginde tekrar arizalanmasi,

- Tamiri igin gereken azami siirenin agiimasi,

- Tamirinin mimkiin olmadiginin, yetkili servis istasyonu, satici, Uretici veya ithalatgi tarafindan bir raporla
belirlenmesi durumlarinda;

tiiketici malin bedel iadesini, ayip oraninda bedel indirimini veya imkan varsa malin ayipsiz misli ile

de saticidan talep edebilir. Satici, tiiketicinin talebini reddedemez. Bu talebin yerine getirimemesi

durumunda satici, Uretici ve ithalatgi miteselsilen sorumludur.

6. Malin tamir siiresi 20 is giiniinii gecemez. Bu siire, garanti siresi igerisinde mala iliskin arizanin yetkili servis
istasyonuna veya saticiya bildirimi tarihinde, garanti siiresi diginda ise malin yetkili servis istasyonuna teslim
tarihinden itibaren baslar. Malin arizasinin 10 is giinii igerisinde giderilememesi halinde, Uretici veya ithalatgi;
malin tamiri tamamlanincaya kadar, benzer 6zelliklere sahip baska bir mali tiiketicinin kullanimina tahsis etmek
zorundadir. Malin garanti siiresi ierisinde arizalanmasi durumunda, tamirde gegen siire garanti siiresine eklenir.

7. Malin kullanma kilavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykiri kullaniimasindan kaynaklanan arizalar garanti kapsami
digindadir.

8. Tiiketici, garantiden dogan haklarinin ile ilgili olarak yerlesim yerinin
bulundugu veya tiiketici isleminin yapildigi yerdeki Tiiketici Hakem Heyetine veya Tiiketici Mahkemesine
bagvurabilir.

9. Sahcn tarafindan bu Garanti Belgesinin verimemesi durumunda, tiketici Giimriik ve Ticaret Bakanhg:

Tiiketicinin Korunmasi ve Piyasa Gézetimi Genel Miidiirligiine bagvurabilir.

Uretici veya ithalatgi Firma: Satici Firma

WILO Pompa Sistemleri San. ve Tic. A.S. Unvani

Orhanli Mah. Fettah Basaran Cad. No:91 Tuzla Adresi

istanbul/TURKIYE Telefonu

Tel: (0216) 250 94 00 Faks

Faks:(0216)250 94 07 E-posta

E-posta : servis@wilo.com.r Fatura Tarih ve Sayisi

Teslim Tarihi ve Yeri

Yetkilinin Imzast
Firmanin Kasesi

" il
1_u.."-1 .1&.1 [FL]

Malin

Cinsi : MOTORLU SU POMPASI
Markasi : WILO

Modeli

Yetkilinin Imzasi
Firmanin Kasesi

Malin
Garanti Siiresi 2yl

Azami Tamir Siiresi 1 20is ginil
Bandrol ve Seri No :
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GARANTI ILE ILGILI OLARAK

1
1

N

IS

MUSTERININ DIKKAT ETMESi GEREKEN HUSUSLAR

WILO Pompa Sistemleri San. Ve Tic. A.S. tarafindan verilen bu garanti, asagidaki durumlari kapsamaz:

. Uriin etiketi ve garanti belgesinin tahrif edilmesi.

Uriiniin kullanma kilavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykiri ve amag disi kullaniimasindan meydana gelen hasar ve

arizalar.

Hatall tip segimi, hatall yerlestirme, hatali montaj ve hatall tesisattan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

. Yetkili servisler digindaki kisiler tarafindan yapilan isletmeye alma, bakim ve onarimlar nedeni ile olusan hasar ve
arizalar.

. Uriiniin tiiketiciye tesliminden sonra nakliye, bosaltma, yiikleme, depolama sirasinda fiziki (carpma, gizme, kirma)

veya kimyevi etkenlerle meydana gelen hasar ve arizalar.

Yangin, yildinm diismesi, sel, deprem ve diger dogal afetlerle meydana gelen hasar ve arizalar.

Uriiniin yerlestirildigi uygunsuz ortam sartlarindan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

Hatall akigkan secimi ve akiskanin fiziksel veya kimyasal 6zelliklerinden kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

Gaz veya havayla basinglandiniimis tanklarda yanlis basing olusumundan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

Tesisat zincirinde yer alan bir baska cihaz veya eki gérevini veya yanlis

meydana gelen hasar ve arizalar.

1. Tesisattaki suyun donmasi ile olusabilecek hasar ve arizalar.

2. Motorlu su pompasinda kisa siireli de olsa kuru (susuz) calistirmaktan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

3. Motorlu su pompasinin kullanma kilavuzunda belirtilen elektrik beslemesi nin diginda

kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

@

o

Soe~No

Yukarida belirtilen arizalarin giderilmesi, ticret karsiliginda yapilir.

WILO Pompa Sistemleri A.S.
Satis Sonrasi Hizmetleri

Orhanli Mah. Fettah Basaran Cad. No:91 Tuzla
Istanbul/ TURKIYE

Tel: (0216) 250 94 00

Faks: (0216) 250 94 07

E-posta : servis@wilo.com.tr
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Pioneering for You

Local contact at

www.wilo.com/contact

WILO SE

Wilopark 1

D-44263 Dortmund
Germany

T +49(0)2314102-0

F +49(0)231 4102-7363
wilo@wilo.com
www.wilo.com




